
#5110 PANTHER®

ELECTRIC RIDE-ON
FLOOR PREP SYSTEM
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

115 & 230 Volt

Read Manual Before Operating Machine

9250 XYLON AVENUE NORTH • MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55445 • U.S.A.
800-245-0267 • 763-535-8206 • FAX 763-535-8255 • FAX 800-648-7124
WEB SITE: www.nationalequipment.com • E-MAIL: info@nationalequipment.com

National
Flooring Equipment, Inc.



Page 2

5110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

� Table of Contents ..................................................................................................2-4.1

� Hydraulic ..................................................................................................................5-6

A. Maintaining A Safe Work Environment ................................................................5

B. Pressure............................................................................................................5-6

C. Flammability ........................................................................................................6

D. Hydraulic Fluid......................................................................................................6

� Rules for Safe Operation........................................................................................7-10

A. Characteristics of a Defensive Operator ..........................................................8.1

B. Grounding ............................................................................................................9

C. Extension Cords ................................................................................................10

� Safety Instructions ....................................................................................................11

� Features/Specifications ....................................................................................12-12.1

� Operating Controls ..............................................................................................13-15

A. Power Box..........................................................................................................13

B. Hydraulic Levers ................................................................................................13

C. Cylinder Lift ........................................................................................................14

D. Operating Around the Cord ................................................................................15

� Operational Tips ........................................................................................................16

A. Caster ................................................................................................................16

B. Foot Peg ............................................................................................................16

C. Seat Safety Switch ............................................................................................16

D. Disarm Machine ................................................................................................16

E. Disconnect Machine From Power ......................................................................16

F. Leakage ............................................................................................................16

G. Power Cord ........................................................................................................16

H. Angle of the Head is Set Steep ..........................................................................16

� How To Plug In Cords ..........................................................................................17-18

A. Size and Gage of Extension Cords ....................................................................17

B. Cord Hook-Up ....................................................................................................17

C. Outlet Testing ....................................................................................................18

D. Cord Length ......................................................................................................18

E. Circuit Breaker Troubleshooting ........................................................................18

F. Wall Receptacle Choice and Testing..................................................................18

� Loading/Unloading ..............................................................................................19-20

A. Dock Heights ......................................................................................................19

B. Power-Gate ........................................................................................................19

C. Ramps ................................................................................................................19



Page 3

5110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

D. Forklift Cups ......................................................................................................20

E. Winches..............................................................................................................20

F. Transporting ......................................................................................................20

G. Wheel Chocks ....................................................................................................20

� Center of Gravity ....................................................................................................20.1

� Job Site Movement ..............................................................................................21-22

A. Taping Wheels....................................................................................................21

B. Palletizing ..........................................................................................................21

C. Front Wheel Assembly ......................................................................................21

D. To Move Machine Without Power ......................................................................22

E. Adjusting Flip Arm Guide in Confined Area’s ....................................................22

� Wheel Sizes ..............................................................................................................23

A. Wheel Size ........................................................................................................23

� Adding Additional Weight ..........................................................................................24

A. Front Weight ......................................................................................................24

B. Rear Weight ......................................................................................................24

� Cutting Head and Blade ......................................................................................25-26

A. Dialing in the Machine........................................................................................25

B. Saving Time with Extra Cutting Heads ..............................................................25

C. Adjusting Slide Plate and Cutting Head ............................................................25

D. Shear Point ........................................................................................................25

E. Weight vs. Sharpness ....................................................................................25.1

F. Cutting Head Angle ........................................................................................25.1

G. Steep Cutting Head Angle ..............................................................................25.1

H. Swivel Head ....................................................................................................25.1

I. Saving Time with Extra Cutting Heads............................................................25.1

J. Cutting Head Insertion ......................................................................................26

K. Shank Blade Insertion ........................................................................................26

L. Blade Setting......................................................................................................26

M. Self Scoring Blades............................................................................................26

N. Blade Insertion or Blade Changing ....................................................................26

� Blade Application/Set-Up ..................................................................................27-28.1

A. Ceramic Set-Up..................................................................................................27

B. Wood Set-Up......................................................................................................27

C. Secondary Backing Carpet Set-Up ....................................................................27

D. Foam Back Carpet Set-Up ................................................................................27

E. Double Stick Carpet Set-Up ..............................................................................27

F. VCT Tile Set-Up ................................................................................................27



Page 4

5110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

G. Rubber Tile Set-Up ............................................................................................27

H. Re-Scraping Set-Up ..........................................................................................27

I. Thin Coating Set-Up ..........................................................................................28

J. Working Over Concrete......................................................................................28

K. Working Over Wood ..........................................................................................28

L. Working Over Soft Sub-Floor ............................................................................28

M. Cross Room Ditching ......................................................................................28.1

N. Checker Board Ditching ..................................................................................28.1

� Blades ..............................................................................................................29-30.1

A. Types of Blades..................................................................................................29

B. Blade Sharpening............................................................................................29.1

C. Blade Selection Chart ................................................................................30-30.1

� Machine Maintenance ......................................................................................31-38.1

A. Slide Plate Removal ..........................................................................................31

B. Lower Cutting Head Support ..............................................................................31

C. Leak Maintenance..............................................................................................31

D. Side and Rear Panels ........................................................................................32

E. Oil Level ............................................................................................................32

F. Oil Change Out ..................................................................................................32

G. Wheel Motor Change Out ..................................................................................32

H. Hose Change Out ..............................................................................................33

I. Foot Peg ............................................................................................................33

J. Pump Change Out ............................................................................................33

K. Valve Change Out ..............................................................................................33

L. Motor Change Out..............................................................................................33

M. Motor Overload Switch ......................................................................................34

N. Electrical Box......................................................................................................34

O. Hydraulic Cylinder Change Out..........................................................................34

P. Electrical Cord....................................................................................................34

Q. 110 Volt Wire Diagram ....................................................................................34.1

R. 230 Volt Wire Diagram ....................................................................................34.2

S. Cord Guide ........................................................................................................35

T. Wheel Changing ................................................................................................35

U. Changing Filter ..................................................................................................35

V. Caster Maintenance ..........................................................................................36

W. Back Up Beeper and Light ................................................................................37

X. Seat Replacement..............................................................................................38

Y. Seat Safety Switch ............................................................................................38

Z. Debris Deflector Mounting Instructions ..........................................................38.1



Page 4.1

5110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

� Complete Parts List ..........................................................................................39-41.2

� Part Numbers and Diagrams................................................................................42-55

A. Hood & External Parts........................................................................................42

B. Electrical Box Parts ............................................................................................43

C. Switch & Back-Up Beeper Parts ........................................................................44

D. Instruction Tube & Cord Parts ............................................................................45

E. Motor Parts ........................................................................................................46

F. Pump Parts ........................................................................................................47

G. Frame & Support Parts ......................................................................................48

H. Wheel Parts........................................................................................................49

I. Single Spool & Hose Parts ................................................................................50

J. Double Spool & Hose Parts................................................................................51

K. Slide Plate & Cylinder Parts ..............................................................................52

L. Caster & Foot Peg Parts ....................................................................................53

M. Filter Parts ..........................................................................................................54

N. Weights. ............................................................................................................55

� Labels ..................................................................................................................56-57

� Accessories ..........................................................................................................58-60

� Material Safety Data ............................................................................................61-66

� Guarantee..................................................................................................................67

� Return Sheet ............................................................................................................68

� Blade Order Form ................................................................................................69-70



Page 5

MAINTAINING A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
Establishing a safe working environment in and around your hydraulic equipment is just common sense.

The easiest and most effective way to avoid problems is to make sure associates understand their

equipment, know how to operate it safely and recognize the danger it represents if handled carelessly. A

few things you must be aware of include:

1. PRESSURE: Hydraulic fluid under pressure is dangerous and can cause serious injury.

2. FLAMMABILITY: When ignited, some hydraulic fluids can explode and/or cause fires.

3. MECHANICAL: Hydraulic fluid creates movement, which causes parts of your equipment to move or

rotate. Always be aware of what you are doing.

4. MOISTURE: Never operate in wet or high moisture conditions without a proper GFI grounded switch.

Make sure all electrical fittings, switches, cords plus stain reliefs are in good condition. Always unplug

when not in use and when doing any service work.

5. ELECTRICAL: Disconnect power before servicing. Unplug cord so it can’t be started. Faulty wiring

can also be an electrical hazard. A regular preventive maintenance program should always include a

wiring check.

6. TEMPERATURE: Because this machine operates at a relatively low pressure, overheating is not

common. If surface of tank becomes too hot to touch by hand (above 130º), shut off machine and

allow to cool off.

PRESSURE
Our system runs at or below 1,200 psi. Never look for a leak when unit is under pressure. Using your

hand could cause serious injury. A few common ways to encounter hydraulic fluid under pressure include:

1. PINHOLE: Fluid under pressure can cause serious injury. It can be almost invisible escaping from a

pinhole, and it can pierce the skin into the body. Do not touch a pressurized hydraulic hose

assembly with any part of your body. If fluid punctures the skin, even if no pain is felt, a serious

emergency exists. Obtain medical assistance immediately. Failure to do so can result in loss of the

injured part or death.

2. LEAK: Keep fittings and hoses tight. Only check and service when not under pressure. Leaking

hydraulic fluid is not only unsightly, it’s hazardous. In addition to making workplace floors slippery and

dangerous, leaks also contaminate the environment. Before cleaning an oil spill, always check EPA,

state and local regulations.

LEAK AT THREAD END/SEAT

Problem: Coupling leaks at thread or seat. This may be caused by any of the following:

a. Missing or damaged O -rings.

b. Damaged threads or seat angle.

c. Thread alignment.

d. Incompatible thread ends or seat angles.

e. Over or undertorquing.

Solution: Remove the connection and inspect.

1. Certain couplings require the use of an O-ring. If it is missing, replace it. If an O-ring is used,
check for damage caused by installation or possible material breakdown from heat or fluid
incompatibility. Alternative O-ring materials may be required. Replace if necessary.

HYDRAULIC SAFE OPERATION



Page 6

HYDRAULIC SAFE OPERATION

PRESSURE (continued)

2. Check the threads and/or seat angle for damage that may have occurred prior to or during
installation. Any ding or burr may be a potential leak path. Replace if necessary.

3. If the coupling was misaligned during installation, threads may have been damaged. Replace
and carefully install.

4. Overtorquing of a threaded connection can stretch and damage threads and mating seat angles.
Overtorquing can also damage the staking area of the nut. Undertorquing does not allow
proper sealing. 

3. BURST: Whether due to improper selection or damage, a ruptured hose can cause injury. If it bursts,

a worker can be burned, cut, injected or may slip and fall.

4. COUPLING BLOW-OFF: If the assembly is not properly made or installed, the coupling could come

off and hit or spray a worker, possibly resulting in serious injury. Never operate machine without

guards.

FLAMMABILITY
With the exception of those comprised primarily of water, all hydraulic fluid is flammable when exposed to

the proper conditions (including many “fire-resistant” hydraulic fluids).

Leaking pressurized hydraulic fluids may develop a mist or fine spray that can flash or explode upon contact

with a cause of ignition. These explosions can be very severe and could result in serious injury or death.

Precautions should be taken to eliminate all ignition sources from contact with escaping fluids, sprays or

mists resulting from hydraulic failures. Sources of ignition could be electrical discharges (sparks), open

flames, extremely high temperatures, sparks caused by metal -to -metal contact, etc.

HYDRAULIC FLUID
Only use Texaco Rando 46 Hydraulic Oil or Compatible Fluid Like IS032. Non-compatible fluids could

cause damage to unit or serious injury.

CAUTION: Never check for leaks over hose or hydraulic connections. Instead, use a piece of

cardboard to locate a pressurized leak. For drips (low pressure leaks), use a rag to clean the area and

determine where the leak originates.

CAUTION: Never touch a pressurized hose assembly. Shut down the hydraulic system before

checking hose temperature.

WARNING: When using electric tools, always follow basic safety precautions to reduce the risk

of electric shock and personal injury.



Page 7

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

READ AND SAVE ALL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE. Before use, be sure everyone

operating this equipment reads and understands this manual as well as any labels packaged with or

attached to the machine and components and view the instruction video. Extra copies of the manual and

video are available.

1. KNOW YOUR EQUIPMENT: Read this manual and view instruction video carefully to learn

equipment applications and limitations as well as potential hazards associated with this type of

equipment.

2. DISARM MACHINE: Remove cutting head or drop cutting head to the floor when machine is not 

in use.

3. DO NOT “SLIDE HILL” MACHINE: See Page 19.

4. GROUND YOUR TOOL: See Grounding (Page 9).

5. AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS: Do not use in rain, damp or wet locations, or in the

presence of explosive atmospheres (gaseous fumes, dust or flammable materials). Remove materials

or debris that may be ignited by sparks.

6. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN AND WELL LIT: Cluttered, dark work areas invite accidents.

7. DRESS PROPERLY: Do not wear loose clothing. These may be caught in moving parts. Keep hands

and gloves away from moving parts.

8. USE SAFETY EQUIPMENT: Everyone in the work area should wear safety goggles or glasses

complying with current safety standards. Wear hearing protection during extended use and a dust

mask for dusty operations. Hard hats, face shields, safety shoes, etc. should be worn when specified

or necessary.

9. KEEP BYSTANDERS AWAY: Children and bystanders should be kept at a safe distance from the

work area to avoid distracting the operator and contacting the tool or extension cord. Operator should

be aware of who is around them and their proximity.

10. PROTECT OTHERS IN THE WORK AREA: Provide barriers or shields as needed to protect others

from debris and machine operation.

11. USE PROPER ACCESSORIES: Using accessories that are not recommended may be hazardous.

Be sure accessories are properly installed and maintained. Do not delete a guard or other safety

device when installing an accessory, attachment or servicing.

12. CHECK FOR DAMAGED PARTS: Inspect guards and other parts before use. Check for

misalignment, binding of moving parts, improper mounting, broken parts and any other conditions that

may affect operation. If abnormal noise or vibration occurs, turn the tool off immediately and have the

problem corrected before further use. Do not use damaged equipment. Tag damaged tools “DO NOT

USE” until repaired. A guard or other damaged parts should be properly repaired or replaced. For all

repairs, insist on only identical National replacement parts.

13. REMOVE ALL ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES: Make a habit of checking that the adjusting

keys, wrenches, etc. are removed from the tool before turning it on.

WARNING: Disarm machine when not in use. Remove Cutting Head or lower Cutting Head to

the floor. When exiting machine (getting off machine), remove lower Cutting Head to the floor. When

transporting machine around job site, remove Cutting Head. Failure to follow these instructions could

cause severe bodily injury.



Page 8

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

14. GUARD AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK: Prevent body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes,

radiators, ranges and refrigerators. When scoring or making cuts, always check the work area for

hidden wires or pipes. Use a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) to reduce shock hazards.

15. AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING: Be sure equipment is turned off before plugging it in. Do not use

if the power switch does not turn the machine on and off.

16. DO NOT FORCE EQUIPMENT: Equipment will perform best at the rate for which it was designed.

Excessive force only causes operator fatigue, increased wear and reduced control.

17. KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY FROM ALL CUTTING EDGES AND MOVING PARTS.

18. WEAR GLOVES WHEN CHANGING BLADES.

19. DO NOT ABUSE CORD: Never unplug by yanking the cord from the outlet. Pull plug rather than cord

to reduce the risk of damage. Keep the cord away from heat, oil, sharp objects, cutting edges and

moving parts.

20. DO NOT OVERREACH. MAINTAIN CONTROL: Stay properly seated. Keep proper footing and

balance at all times. Maintain a firm grip.

21. STAY ALERT: Watch what you are doing, and use common sense. Do not use when you are tired,

distracted or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication causing decreased control.

22. STARTING MACHINE: On/off switch must be in off position before connecting to power source.

23. UNPLUG EQUIPMENT: When it is not in use, unplug tool before changing blades, accessories or

performing recommended maintenance or when not in use.

24. MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT CAREFULLY: Keep control levers dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

Keep cutting edges sharp and clean. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Periodically inspect all wiring and extension cords for damage. Have damaged parts repaired 

or replaced.

25. STORE IDLE EQUIPMENT: When not in use, store in a dry, secured place. Keep away

from children. Remove blade or keep blade lowered to the floor (disarm machine).

26. MAINTAIN LABELS AND NAMEPLATES: These carry important information. If unreadable or

missing, contact National for a free replacement.

27. MACHINE IS HEAVY, DO NOT DROP: Counter weights are heavy. Take caution when removing 

or reassembling. Take caution when moving or transporting.

28. IF THE SUPPLY CORD IS DAMAGED: It must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent

or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

WARNING: Exposure to dust may cause respiratory ailments. Use approved NIOSH or OSHA

respirators, safety glasses or face shields, gloves and protective clothing. Provide adequate ventilation

to eliminate dust, or to maintain dust level below the Threshold Limit Value for nuisance dust as

classified by OSHA.



Page 8.1

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

CHARACTERISTICS OF A DEFENSIVE OPERATOR

• Education

• Alert

• Skills

• Judgment

• Common Sense

• Recognizes the Hazards

• Understands the Defense

• Acts Correctly

A  GOOD OPERATOR IS A “DEFENSIVE” OPERATOR

QUALITIES

Education: Learns about the machine and the environment.

Alert: Stays alert at all times…never lets guard down.

Skills: Only performs duties he/she are qualified to do. Always tries to improve.

Judgment: Plays it safe. Doesn’t take chances.

Common Sense: Does the right thing without having to be told. Applies knowledge.

Recognizes the Hazards: Maintains alertness. Anticipates danger.

Understands the Defense: Knows that safety isn’t an accident…it’s a thinking person’s choice.

Acts Correctly: Does not cave in to pure pressure. Performs correctly when supervised or not.



Page 9

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

WARNING: Improperly connecting the grounding wire can result in the risk of electric shock.

Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do

not modify the plug provided with the tool. Never remove the grounding prong from the plug. Do not

use the tool if the cord or plug is damaged. If the plug will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet

installed by a qualified electrician.

GROUNDED TOOLS: TOOLS WITH THREE PRONG PLUGS

Tools marked “Grounding Required” have a three wire cord and three prong grounding plug. The plug

must be connected to a properly grounded outlet (See Figure A). If the tool should electrically malfunction

or break down, grounding provides a low resistance path to carry electricity away from the user, reducing

the risk of electric shock.

The grounding prong in the plug is connected through the green wire inside the cord to the grounding

system in the tool. The green wire in the cord must be the only wire connected to the tool's grounding

system and must never be attached to an electrically “live” terminal.

Your tool must be plugged into an appropriate outlet, properly installed and grounded in accordance with

all codes and ordinances. The plug and outlet should look like those in Figure A.

Figure A

2

1

3

GROUNDING

1. Cover of grounded outlet box

2. Outlet ground

3. Grounding prong

WARNING: Electrical cords can be hazardous. Misuse can result in fire or death by electrical

shock. Read carefully and follow all directions.



Page 10

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

EXTENSION CORDS

Grounded tools require a three wire extension cord. As the distance from the supply outlet increases, you

must use a heavier gauge extension cord. Using extension cords with inadequately sized wire causes a

serious drop in voltage, resulting in loss of power and possible equipment damage or circuit breaker

failure.

The smaller the gauge number of the wire, the greater the capacity of the cord. For example, a 14 gauge

cord can carry a higher current than a 16 gauge cord. When using more than one extension cord to make

up the total length, be sure each cord contains at least the minimum wire size required. If you are using

one extension cord, add the nameplate amperes and use the sum to determine the required minimum

wire size.

GUIDELINES FOR USING EXTENSION CORDS

• Two twelve gauge extension cords are required to run the machine. 

• If more than 100 feet is required for cord length (50 feet for each power cord and 50 feet for each

extension cord), for 110 volt we recommend the use of 10 gauge extension cords or heavier. Extension

cord specifications for EU; cord must have nominal cross-sectional area of 1.5 mm2 and be polyvinyl

chloride H05VV-F (227 IEC 53) or polychloroprene H05RN-F (245 IEC 57) or higher.

• If you are using an extension cord outdoors, make sure it is marked with the suffix “W-A” (“W” in

Canada) to indicate that it is acceptable for outdoor use.

• Be sure your extension cords are properly wired and in good electrical condition. Always replace a

damaged extension cord or have it repaired by a qualified person before using it.

• Protect your extension cords from sharp objects, excessive heat and damp or wet areas.

• Keep away from water. Do not use if wet.

• Inspect thoroughly before each use. DO NOT USE IF DAMAGED.

• Make sure equipment is OFF before connecting cord outlet.

• FULLY INSERT plug into outlet.

• Do not remove, bend or modify any metal prongs or pins of cord.

• Do not use excessive force to make connections.

• Do not connect a three prong plug to a two-hole cord. 

• Avoid overheating. Uncoil cord and do not cover it with any material.

• Do not run machine over cords.

• Do not walk on cords.

• Do not drive or place objects over cord.

READ AND SAVE ALL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WARNING: Electrical cords can be hazardous. Misuse can result in fire or death by electrical

shock. Read carefully and follow all directions.

WARNING: If cords are damaged they must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service

agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 



Page 11

• Only qualified, trained personnel should operate this unit.

• Loose or damaged parts should be replaced immediately. Failure to do so could cause equipment

damage or serious injury.

• Switches, cord, plug and receptacle should be inspected. (Disconnect power before repairs to prevent

electrical shock). Unplug when not in use. Do not use if defective. Switches should return to off 

when released. 

• Be aware of the proximity of the power cord when machine is being operated. 

• Power control box, motor and switches should be completely enclosed at all times with no 

exposed wiring.

• Disconnect power from unit before servicing or changing blades. Failure to do so can cause

electrical shock.

• Only use National components. Failure to do so could cause damage or serious injury.

• Always be aware of support personnel and their proximity when in operation. Block off work area.

• Support personnel should never stand next to machine, in front of or behind machine while machine is

running. Failure to do so could cause serious bodily injury or death.

• Manual should be kept with machine in supplied holder for access by operator at all times.

• Always wear eye protection when running machine.

• Never defeat switches or guards.

• Remove blade when machine is not in use and/or lower cutting head to floor. Failure to do so could

cause serious bodily injury.

• Wear gloves when changing blades.

5110 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Know and understand before operation. Failure to do so could cause damage to

equipment or bodily injury.

Read and understand operators instruction manual and instructional video

before operating this equipment.

WARNING: Failure to follow any of the above instructions could cause damage to machine,

damage to property or serious bodily injury or death.



Page 12

5110 FEATURES/SPECIFICATIONS

Rotating Extension
Cord Guide

Safety Shut Off Switch
(under seat)

Motor
Switches

Forward/Reverse
Neutral Break

Adjustable
Slide Plate

Power Off Switch
“Kill Switch”

Cutting Head
Cylinder Lift

Forward/Reverse
Neutral Break

Removable 
Cutting Head

Foot Rest

Foot Rest

Fork Lift
Cup

Motor
Connections

Dual 115
Volt Motors

Cylinder

Front weight
compartment

Lower Cutting
Head Support

Rear Weight
Compartment

SPECIFICATIONS

Width: 24-1/2 inches

Height: 27 inches

Height w/Seat: 39-1/2

Length without Jaw: 50 inches

Empty Weight: 880 pounds 

Weight (With Added Front weight): 1186 pounds

Speed: Up to 113 feet per minute

MOTOR INFORMATION

RPM

Hz

Volts

HP

Amps-Full Load

1725

60

115

1.5

13.5

1425

50/60

230

1.1 KW

6.5

Continuous Duty

115 Volt 230 Volt



Page 12.1

5110 FEATURES/SPECIFICATIONS

VIBRATION/SOUND DATA

VIBRATION DATA:

Axis

X

Y

Z

Vector

Sum

Stationary

>0.1

0.3

0.4

>0.1

Moving

0.5

0.3

0.1

0.6

Whole Body 
Vibration Levels in m/s^2

Axis

X

Y

Z

Vector Sum

Left

0.5

0.3

0.6

0.9

Right

1.4

1.4

0.5

2.0

Hand/Arm
Vibration Levels in m/s^2

Stationary

Moving

dBA

77.0

73.0

Operator Sound Level
dBA ref. 20 Pa

SOUND DATA:



Page 13

5110 OPERATING CONTROLS

POWER BOX  (FIGURE A)

Note: It is necessary to be seated before starting machine to keep machine running. The two green

switches are the starting switches. Press one green switch at a time. This will start the motors

individually. The red switch is the shut off switch, also referred to as the "kill switch". See cord hook up for

plugging in the motor cords. 

HYDRAULIC LEVERS (FIGURE B)

The hydraulic levers steer the machine. They are feathered spool valves. For smooth even movement,

move levers slowly. Fast movement on control levers will result in jerky, uneven movement.

• Move levers slowly.

• Both levers forward �� move the machine forward. 

• Both levers backward �� move the machine backward.

• The left lever forward and the right lever backward �� turn the machine quickly to the right. 

• The left lever backward and the right lever forward �� turn the machine quickly to the left. 

• Only the left lever forward �, turns the machine slowly to the right.

• Only the left lever backwards �, turns the machine slowly to the left.

Figure A

Motor Cord
Outlets

Starting
Switches

Shut Off
Switch
“Kill Switch” 

Hydraulic
Lever

Hydraulic
Lever

Figure B



Page 14

5110 OPERATING CONTROLS

CYLINDER LIFT (FIGURE A)

The cylinder lift lever raises and lowers the cylinder and cutting head. After setting slide plate to proper

height, use the cylinder lift lever to set blade to proper cutting angle. Pull back � on the cylinder lift lever

to raise the cutting head. Push the cylinder lift lever forward � to lower the cutting head. Continuing to

push the cylinder lift lever forward and it will adjust the angle of the cutting head. This will also jack up the

machine (See Figure B). This will need to be done when doing maintenance on the machine (ie: wheel

changing, front caster maintenance etc). 

Figure A

Cylinder Lift
Lever

Figure B

WARNING: Disarm machine by removing the cutting head or dropping the cutting head to the floor

when the machine is not in use.



Page 15

5110 OPERATING CONTROLS

OPERATING AROUND THE CORD (FIGURE A)

The extension cord should be properly fed through the clip on the end of the flip arm cord guide. Loop

cord once. See the Cord Hook Up in the manual. The flip arm cord guide is designed to keep track of the

location of the electrical cord, especially when backing up and turning. 

• Keep cord to side and slightly forward. 

• Always work away from the cord. 

• When backing up or making a sharp turn, check the location of the cord. 

• Flip arm moves from side to side to help to keep electrical cords from being ran over (See Figure B). 

• Adjust the flip arm cord guide in confined areas. Center position is achieved by moving cord guide arm

to the 12 o’clock position and securing in place with pin (See Figure C). This is used when going

through doorways or hallways. Hold cord straight out the back of the machine. 

Figure C

WARNING: Disarm machine by removing the cutting head or dropping the cutting head to the floor

when the machine is not in use.

Figure A Figure B

CAUTION: Do not run over cord. Doing so could cause damage to equipment or severe 

bodily injury.



Page 16

5110 OPERATIONAL TIPS

CASTER

Keep clean and free of debris, make sure it can move freely.

FOOT PEG

Keep feet resting and secured on foot pegs when operating machine.

SEAT SAFETY SWITCH

The seat safety switch is mounted under the center portion of the seat. This switch is designed as an

emergency shut off. If you are not sitting down on the seat, the machine will shut off.  Warning: Do not

alter switches.

DISARM MACHINE

Remove blade or drop cutting head to the floor when machine is not in use.

DISCONNECT MACHINE FROM POWER

Never change cutting head or service blade while machine is running.

LEAKAGE

Keep fittings and hoses tight. If a leak is noticeable, retighten fitting. If leakage persists, remove the

connection and inspect.

POWER CORD

Be aware of where the power cord is. Do not run over the cord. If an electrical cord is damaged it must be

replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a

hazard.

ANGLE OF THE HEAD IS SET STEEP

When raising the front of the machine to a steep angle, the bottom of the slide plate should be raised so it

is higher or even with the bottom of the guide channels.



Page 17

HOW TO PLUG IN CORDS

SIZE & GAGE OF EXTENSION CORD

Grounded tools require a three wire extension cord. As the distance from the supply outlet increases, you

must use a heavier gauge extension cord. Using extension cords with inadequately sized wire causes a

serious drop in voltage, resulting in loss of power and possible equipment damage or circuit breaker failure.

The smaller the gauge number of the wire, the greater the capacity of the cord. For example, a 14 gauge

cord can carry a higher current than a 16 gauge cord. When using more than one extension cord to make

up the total length, be sure each cord contains at least the minimum wire size required. If you are using

one extension cord, add the nameplate amperes and use the sum to determine the required minimum

wire size.

• Two twelve gauge extension cords are required to run the machine. 

• If more than 100 feet is required for cord length (50 feet for each power cord and 50 feet for each

extension cord), for 110 volt we recommend the use of 10 gauge extension cords or heavier. Extension

cord specifications for EU; cord must have nominal cross-sectional area of 1.5 mm2 and be polyvinyl

chloride H05VV-F (227 IEC 53) or polychloroprene H05RN-F (245 IEC 57) or higher.

CORD HOOK-UP

Machine is supplied with a fifty-foot twin cord and two single fifty-foot 12 gauge extension cords.

1. Connect both male motor cord plugs (from the back of the machine) into the female plugs on the

back of the power control box (See Figure A). Each plug controls a motor and they can be plugged in

either order. Make sure cords are tightly plugged together.

2. From the female end of the twin cord, go in 3 feet and make a loop in the cord. Insert the loop into

the clip on the end of the flip-arm/cord guide. The loop in the cord secures the cord from slipping or

pulling out of the cord guide. 

A. For 110 volt; connect both female plugs into the male plugs on the side of the power control box 

(See Figure B). Also, see “Outlet Testing” before plugging cords into outlet. Make sure cords are 

tightly plugged together.

B. For 230 Volt; connect female plug into the male plug on the side of the power control box (See 

Figure C). Also, see “Outlet Testing” before plugging cords into outlet. Make sure cords are 

tightly plugged together.

WARNING: Electrical cords can be hazardous. Misuse can result in fire and/or death by electrical

shock. Read carefully and follow all directions. Never defeat safety features or bypass the electrical

control box. Doing so could cause property damage and/or serious injury.

Figure A Figure B Figure C



Page 18

HOW TO PLUG IN CORDS

OUTLET TESTING

If cords are plugged into the same outlet, start one motor at a time. Never start both motors at the same

time. If you can’t run both motors from the same outlet, plug the twin cord into the supplied extension

cords and test in two separate circuits. Choose outlets as far apart as is practical. The idea is to find

outlets on different circuits.

CORD LENGTH

For 110 volt, if the twin cord plugged into the supplied fifty foot (12 gauge) extension cords is not enough

length, convert to 10 gauge cords. The longer the cord length that is needed, lowering the gauge of the

cords will help to lower the amperage loss due to the cord length. Extension cord specifications for EU;

cord must have nominal cross-sectional area of 1.5 mm2 and be polyvinyl chloride H05VV-F (227 IEC 53)

or polychloroprene H05RN-F (245 IEC 57) or higher.

CIRCUIT BREAKER TROUBLESHOOTING

Use a transformer when circuit breakers have low voltage (See optional #5110-500 Buck & Boost). The

Buck & Boost increases  the line voltage at a receptacle. A job-site with bad power, the use of a Buck &

Boost may solve the problem. It also works great when extension cords exceed 100 feet in length.

Example: A receptacle registering 90 volts, the Buck & Boost will increase it to 118 volts.

WALL RECEPTACLE TESTING

Determine the supply line with a volt meter (See optional #5110-501 Voltage Meter). Plug voltage meter

into a wall outlet to determine the voltage at that receptacle. If the voltage is too low, plug twin cord into

two separate circuits. Choose outlets as far apart as is practical. The idea is to find outlets on different

circuits or convert to a transformer.

WARNING: Only use the Buck & Boost when the voltage has been determined at the wall

receptacle. Failure to do so could cause severe damage to equipment or possible injury.

WARNING: If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service

agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.



Page 19

5110 LOADING/UNLOADING

• Always remove blade and cutting head when machine is being moved or transported

• Cutting head and slide plate can be removed to make the machine more compact.

• NEVER leave machine unattended on an incline.

• Removing added weights help to make the machine easier and safer to move in and out of a vehicle.

DOCK HEIGHTS

It is best to load or unload the machine from a level/equal dock height (a van from a van dock height, a

truck/semi from a regular dock height).

POWER-GATE

A power-gate can be used when the dock height is not available. Make certain the machine is secure so

it does not roll off the power-gate. To better secure machine, raise machine on to the lower cutting head

support raising machine off the caster.

RAMPS

To be safe, the ramp needs to be very long to accommodate the machine being loaded/unloaded.

Remove added weight. Make sure ramp is secured. Do not have at a steep incline. The use of a power

winch or hand come-a-long is much safer. For a van, the ramp should be 12 to 18 feet in length

depending on the depth of the incline. For truck height taller than a van, longer ramps will be needed.

See OSHA guidelines. It is not recommended to drive the machine, connected with power, on a ramp.

Make sure ramp is secure and has good contact before using. Failure to do so could cause ramp to fall

away from the vehicle. 

Note: See correct and safe operating angels and center of gravity on page 20.1.

WARNING: Machine has a swivel front caster. Never side hill (See Figure A). The machine on a

incline without power, the front caster will cause machine to swing to the lowest point. If it is necessary

to run machine on an incline, run machine on cutting head. Place at least a 8'' cutting head in

machine. To keep from damaging floor, clamp a piece of carpet into cutting head to slide on the floor.

This will give positive contact with the floor when power is disengaged from the wheels.

Figure A

CAUTION: DO NOT “SIDEHILL”



Page 20

5110 LOADING/UNLOADING

FORKLIFT CUPS

There are two forklift cups mounted under the front of the machine (See Figure A). Slide fork lift forks

through forklift cups. Slide forks all the way back to touch the rear tire (See Figure B). Before lifting

machine, secure machine to fork lift with heavy 3000 lb. or heavier rope or chain. Tilt forks back to lift

machine (See Figure C). 

WINCHES

Winches should be used for safety when loading or unloading with ramps. 2000 lb. winch minimum.

TRANSPORTING  

Secure machine down with ratchet straps when transporting the machine. To keep machine from rolling,

hydraulic levers should not be locked in the forward or backward position. Hydraulic levers should be

straight up in the "neutral" position. This helps to lock drive wheels. Lift machine off swivel caster onto

lower cutting head support for better stabilization. Proper securing straps need to be rated at least twice

the weight of the machine.

WHEEL CHOCKS

Wheel chocks will help to secure the machine but DO NOT use wheel chocks alone to secure the

machine.

Fork Lift Cup

Figure A

Forks on forklift should go
back to the rear wheel 

Figure B

Figure C

WARNING: Never tilt machine forward. It could slide off fork lift forks.



Page 20.1

5110 CENTER OF GRAVITY

Be aware of your surroundings and machines operating angels. When changing from a low slide plate to

a high slide plate setting or a low cutting head angle to a high cutting head angle, the operating “attitude”

of the machine changes. When a floor surface is not level (ramps, inclines, large amounts of debris which

would lift the drive wheel of the machine, etc.), the center of gravity changes. Too much of an angle could

make the machine unsafe (a cause for tip-over). Do Not run the machine in unsafe environments.



Page 21

5110 JOB SITE MOVEMENT

• Always remove blade and cutting head when machine is being moved or transported

• Cutting head and slide plate can be removed to make the machine more compact.

• NEVER leave machine unattended on an incline.

• Removing added weights help to make the machine easier to move.

TAPING WHEELS   

Taping the wheels with a wide like masking tape helps to prevent damage and dirt to floors during move-

in and move-out.

PALLETIZING   

Only use a solid platform pallet. If a solid platform pallet is not available, place a piece of ¾" plywood on

top of a pallet. Using a forklift with the forks inserted in the forklift cups, place machine on pallet. Use

ratchet straps to secure machine to pallet. 

FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (FIGURE A)   

The Front Wheel Assembly is an optional attachment (#5110-100) that is very helpful when moving the

machine around on a job-site or loading the machine that is not on a pallet. It allows machine stability and

safe transportation over any surface. It is easy and quick to attach or detach. Raise slide plate so the

bottom of the slide plate is higher or even with the bottom of the guide channels. Raise cylinder, insert

Front Wheel Assembly into cutting head. Secure with securing pin.

Figure A

WARNING: Protect others in work area. Provide barriers or shields as needed to protect 

others from debris and machine operation. Operator should be aware of who is around them and 

their proximity.

Caster

Plate

Note: Make sure the plate is parallel with the floor so the caster

swivels freely.



Page 22

5110 JOB SITE MOVEMENT

TO MOVE MACHINE WITHOUT POWER (PUSHING MACHINE)

Forward: To move the machine forward, levers need to be pushed forward. To lock levers in place,

connect a bungee-strap from each lever (pushing levers forward), pulling straps down to and connecting

to the front plate (See Figure A).

Backward: To move machine backward, levers need to be pulled backwards. To lock levers in place,

connect a bungee-strap from each lever (pushing levers backward), Pulling straps to the back of the

machine and connecting behind the seat or the rear of the machine (See Figure B).

ADJUSTING FLIP ARM CORD GUIDE IN CONFINED AREAS

In a hallway or confined area, center the flip arm cord guide to the twelve o’clock position so it is standing

straight up (See Figure C). Secure with securing pin

FORWARD

Figure A

BACKWARD

Figure B

Figure C

WARNING: Always remove straps before starting motors. Failure to do so will make machine move

and may cause property damage and/or bodily injury.



Page 23

5110 WHEEL SIZES

WHEEL SIZE(FIGURE A)

The larger of the wheels is more commonly used. The larger wheel is faster in speed (up to 113 feet per

minute). In most cases the larger wheel will work on all job types of application and heavy debris build-up

(vct, ceramic etc.). It also works best for slippery/slimy residue, ie. double stick. 

The smaller of the wheels works best for very small, congested areas where extra steering control is

needed. The smaller wheel slows down the speed (82 feet per minute) which makes the machine more

powerful and uses lower electricity supply. Some difficult materials come up better with slower removal

speed with the smaller wheels. The smaller wheel also allows more weight to run on the machine.

To change wheels, see Wheel Changing on page 35.

Figure A

WARNING: When doing maintenance or changing a wheel, make sure machine is supported

properly or serious injury could occur.



Page 24

5110 ADDING ADDITIONAL WEIGHT

FRONT WEIGHT

Adding weight to the front of the machine is necessary for difficult to remove goods such as, VCT, VAT,

ceramic, thin-set or wood. Machine includes nine 37 lb. front weights with handles. Set front weights in

front weight compartment (See Figure A).

REAR WEIGHT

Adding rear weight creates more traction. The heavier the machine, usually the better it will work,

especially on hard to remove goods. 

Machine includes one 100 lb. rear weight. Slide back weight in provided pocket under rear cowl (See

Figure B). Secure locking bolt with either a 9/16 or 3/4 wrench (size varies).

CAUTION: Remove added weight from machine before transporting or loading machine. Failure to

do so could cause loss of control of machine, damage to machine or property and bodily injury.

CAUTION: A heavy machine cannot be used on wood subfloors or raised panel computer floors,

(keep machine light). Always check floor for proper strength to support the weight of the machine.

Figure A

Front Weight
Compartment

Rear Weight
Compartment

Figure B

Locking Bolt



Page 25

5110 CUTTING HEAD & BLADES

DIALING IN THE MACHINE

Dialing in the machine is matching the correct cutting head, blade size, blade angle and added weight to

the machine to make the material removal as easy as possible. For every material being removed, there

is an optimum blade width, thickness, sharpness, angle and bevel (bevel up or bevel down).

SAVING TIME WITH EXTRA CUTTING HEADS

The machine is supplied with one cutting head. Having additional cutting heads will save time on the job.

Insert blades into the extra cutting heads before starting a job. When the blade is dull, instead of taking

the time to replace it or sharpen it on the job, take out the cutting head and replace it with another. Or

when a different type or size of blade is needed, you have them ready to use.

ADJUSTING SLIDE PLATE AND CUTTING HEAD (FIGURE A & B)

Caution: Pinch point. When adjusting slide plate, keep feet and hands out from underneath the cutting

head and slide plate. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury. When bolts are removed from the

slide plate, the cutting head and the slide plate will drop down to the floor. 

• Loosen the two bolts on the front of the slide plate with a 3/4'' wrench (See Figure C). 

• Slide plate up or down to achieve the desired height of the cutting head. 

• Firmly retighten both bolts. 

SHEAR POINT

The shear point is the point where material to be removed will cut cleanly from the floor. If the blade is too

wide or too dull, the shear point is lost.

Slide Plate
Securing
Bolts

Figure C

Figure A Figure B

Low Setting: Slide plate 1/2'' to 2'' off the floor.
The lower the better. This is for normal to difficult
removal.

High Setting: Slide plate 3'' to 6'' off the floor. This
is for re-scraping glue and some thin-set coatings.

CAUTION: Blades are sharp, use extreme caution.

CAUTION: Never change cutting head or service

blades while machine is running.

WARNING: Disarm machine when machine is not in

use. Remove the cutting head or drop cutting head to the

floor. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.



Page 25.1

5110 CUTTING HEAD & BLADES

WEIGHT VS. SHARPNESS

The most common way to compensate for a dull blade is to add more weight and raise the blade angle

(see re-scrape setting). Weight allows dull blades to be used to a point. Weight also causes blades to dull

and break easier. Blades of any thickness tend to catch cracks and expansion joints and will bend or

break the blade if set at a high angle. For best results, run a  small ditching blade at a low angle to

identify as many cracks and joints as possible. If blades are breaking, you are misunderstanding the

conditions.

CUTTING HEAD ANGLE

Set the cutting head angle to where the material comes up the easiest.

STEEP CUTTING HEAD ANGLE

A steep angle is only used for re-scraping. The slide plate has to be raised so the bottom of the slide

plate is higher or even with the bottom of the guide channels (See Figure A). Not raising the slide plate

when operating the machine at a steep angle will cause the machine to jump and buck. It does not give

the operator a clear vision of the cutting head and it raises the machine to operate at a unsafe operating

height (See Figure B). Failure to raise the slide plate could cause machine damage and/or bodily injury.

SWIVEL HEAD

The swivel head keeps the blade in contact with the floor even when the floor is uneven. When using a

flat blade, by swiveling the head over 180° allows another sharp edge on the blade without having to

replace the blade.

SAVING TIME WITH EXTRA CUTTING HEADS

The machine is supplied with one cutting head. Having additional cutting heads will save time on the job.

Insert blades into the extra cutting heads before starting a job. When the blade is dull, instead of taking

the time to replace it or sharpen it on the job, take out the cutting head and replace it with another. Or,

when a different type or size of blade is needed, you have them ready to use.

Figure A Figure B
Correct slide plate setting with a

steep cutting head angle.

Incorrect slide plate setting with a

steep cutting head angle.

Slide plate is raised Slide plate is not raised



Page 26

5110 CUTTING HEAD & BLADES

CUTTING HEAD INSERTION

Insert desired cutting head into cutting head holder. Secure with cutting head clip.

SHANK BLADE INSERTION

Shank blades do not require a cutting head. Insert desired shank blade into cutting head holder. Secure

with cutting head clip.

BLADE SETTING

• Dull blades greatly reduce cutting ability. Re-sharpen or replace as needed.

• Proper blade size and placement, depending on material and sub-floor type, affects performance. 

• The harder a job comes up, for best results, use a smaller blade. 

• Start with a narrow blade, then increase blade size to optimize cutting pass. Narrower blades work

easier than wider blades and usually clean the floor better. Wider is not always better or faster.

• Normally bevel on blade is up for concrete. Bevel down for wood and shoe blades for soft sub-floors. 

• KEEP BLADES SHARP.

• Dull blades greatly affect the performance of the machine and reduce cutting ability, resharpen or

replace as needed.

• Keep your work area clean and clear of debris.

• After you have removed a portion of material, remove it out of the way. This will give the machine

maximum performance and help to keep the work area safe.

• Always wear gloves when handling blades.

SELF SCORING BLADES

Instead of pre-scoring a job, the self scoring blades automatically do the scoring.

BLADE INSERTION OR BLADE CHANGING

Using a 3/4'' socket wrench, loosen bolts on cutting head. Quantity of bolts will very depending upon

cutting head size. Insert blade into the cutting head to back of notch (See Figure A). Tighten firmly. 

Note: A cordless 3/8'' drive impact wrench will speed up this process especially out on the job.

• Sharp blades are imperative for good performance. • Always wear gloves when handling blades.

BEVEL UP 
CONCRETE FLOORS

BEVEL DOWN OR 
SHOE BLADES

WOOD FLOORS

SHOE BLADE
SOFT SUB-FLOORS

Figure A

Blade Notch

Cutting Head 

Blade Securing
Bolt

CAUTION: Blades are sharp, use extreme caution.

CAUTION: Never change cutting head or service

blades while machine is running.

WARNING: Disarm machine when machine is not in

use. Remove the cutting head or drop cutting head to the

floor. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.



Page 27

5110 BLADE APPLICATION/SET-UP

CERAMIC SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor. Use a Shank Blade or a Shank Blade with a carbide tip.

WOOD SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor.  Use Shank Blades, Shank Blades with carbide tips

or a 6"or 8" Cutting Head with Shoe Blades, Bent Shoe Blades or Heavy Duty Blades. Note: run machine

45° to the grain of the wood.

SECONDARY BACKING CARPET SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor. Use a Cutting head from 10" to 27" with Heavy Duty

Blades or a Cutting Head from 10" to 14" with a Self-Scoring Blade. 

FOAM BACK CARPET SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor.  Use Cutting Heads from 10" to 14" with Self-Scoring

Blades.  If it is not stuck tight, use a Cutting Head from 14" to 27" with a Standard Blade. 

DOUBLE STICK CARPET SET-UP   

It is best to test to see which is the easiest way to remove double stick.  Start with a Cutting Head from

10" to 14" with Self-Scoring Blades. If Self Scoring blades do not work, score thru the carpet (See Figure

A) the width of the blade (Standard Blade) and scrape up.  In some cases, carpet might pull off the pad

and then scrape up the pad separately.  

VCT TILE SET-UP

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor.  If goods come up easily, try a razor blade with a Cutting

Head from 8" to 14". If goods come up harder, use a Cutting Head from 8" to 27" with a Premium High

Tempered Blade to match cutting head size. If goods remove easily, a Tile Box #7074 can be used. A tile box

also works for wind rowing and assists for a fast clean-up and collection of tile debris for quick removal.

RUBBER TILE SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor. Use a Cutting Head from 6" to 14" with self-scoring blades.

RE-SCRAPING SET-UP   

Slide plate should be set high, 3'' to 8'' off the floor. Use a Cutting Head from 8" to 14" with Scraper

Blades to match cutting head size. A 15" scrapper blade would use a 14" Cutting Head. Razor Blades are

faster but a Cutting Head from 8" to 14" can be used with a Standard Blade. Sharp blades are imperative

for re-scraping. 

Figure A

CAUTION: Blades are sharp, use extreme caution.

CAUTION: Never change cutting head or service

blades while machine is running.

WARNING: Disarm machine when machine is not in

use. Remove the cutting head or drop cutting head to the

floor. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.



Page 28

5110 BLADE APPLICATION/SET-UP

THIN COATING SET-UP

Slide plate should be set high, 3'' to 6'' off the floor. Use a Cutting Head from 8" to 14" with Razor Blades

to match cutting head size. 

WORKING OVER CONCRETE

Blade should be bevel up when working over concrete. Pretty much anything over concrete works. Try

different set-ups to see which works best. If goods come up difficult, slide plate should be at a low setting,

1/2" to 2" off the floor. Use a smaller size blade. If goods come up easily, slide plate can be at a high

setting and a wider blade can be used.

WORKING OVER WOOD

A heavy machine cannot be used on wood subfloors or raised panel computer floors. Keep machine light,

remove all weights. A weighted machine could break through the floor. Slide plate should be set low, 1/2"

to 2" off the floor. Blades should be as flat of an angle as possible. Use a "shoe blade", Extra Heavy Duty

Blade (these blades have a bend to them) or a regular blade, bevel up. When using a regular blade,

bending up the corners of the blade will help from the blade digging into the floor. Sometimes a shank

blade or a shank blade with a carbide tip will work. The trick on wood floors is to run the blade flat.

WORKING OVER SOFT SUB-FLOOR

Slide plate should be set low, 1/2" to 2" off the floor. Blades should be as flat of an angle as possible. Use

a "shoe blade", Extra Heavy Duty Blade (these blades have a bend to them) or a regular blade, bevel up.

When using a regular blade, bending up the corners of the blade will help from the blade digging into the

floor. Sometimes a shank blade or a shank blade with a carbide tip will work.

CAUTION: Blades are sharp, use extreme caution.

CAUTION: Never change cutting head or service

blades while machine is running.

WARNING: Disarm machine when machine is not in

use. Remove the cutting head or drop cutting head to the

floor. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.

Note: When removing carpet from over VCT Tile and the tile needs to be saved, run the machine at a

45° angle over the tile. This should help to save the tile.



Page 28.1

5110 BLADE APPLICATION/SET-UP

DITCHING

CROSS ROOM DITCHING 

When removing hard to remove ceramic, Vct or vat, cross-room ditching will help to make the removal

easier. Using a blade 2" to 6" in width, make ditches 1' to 2' apart in the same direction the machine will

be removing the goods (See Figure A). This "relieves" the pressure holding the tiles together. If ditching

helps and the goods are coming up easy, try using a wider blade to ditch with. 

CHECKER BOARD DITCHING

To make carpet removal and debris cleanup easier, checker board ditching is very helpful. Using as wide

of a self-scoring blade as possible, make ditches 4' to 6' apart crossways from the way the machine will

be removing the goods (See Figure  B). Running the machine crossways from the ditches will make

smaller pieces of debris to be hauled away. Instead of large gummy rolls of carpet, there are small

squares that can be rolled, palletized, put on a dolly or folded with the sticky side in. This makes

removing the debris easier and reduces the amount of debris. 

Tile 
1' to 2'
Strips

Ditch 
2'' to 6''
Blade

Run the machine the same direction 

that the ditches are made

Run the machine crossways

from the directions that the

ditches are made

Carpet 4'
to 6' apart

Use as
large of a
blade as
possible
for ditch

Figure A Figure B

CHECKER BOARD DITCHINGCROSS ROOM DITCHING 



Page 29

5110 BLADES

TYPES OF BLADES

PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADES 

Works on all glued down carpets, VCT, VAT, rubber tile, cork, re-scraping adhesive, elastomeric

coatings.  Great for floor accumulations. Ultra high quality spring steel is extra hard for long blade life

between sharpening.

HEAVY DUTY BLADES 

Works on VCT, VAT, wood, tile, rubber epoxy, thin-set, elastomeric coatings, scraping, thin set and glued

ceramic.  A heavy-duty blade that still gives a little flex.  Blade sharpening process helps these blades to

stay sharper longer. 

EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADES

Works on VCT, VAT, wood, tile, thin ceramic, re-scraping  thin set, all carpets, cork, elastomeric coatings

re-scraping rubber and urethane coatings.  Extremely hard, high abrasion alloy for though tear-up

situations.  Holds the edge extremely well.  

SHOE BLADES/ANGLE SHANK BLADES

Works well for ceramic, wood, thick epoxy, thin-set, mud set, decorative concrete topping and much

more.  Blade is mounted at an angle to achieve the optimum shear point for optimum performance.

Made from an ultra tough alloy, which is put through special processing to achieve an unbelievable edge

holding ability.  

SHOE BLADES/ANGLE SHANK BLADES WITH CARBIDE TIPS 

Works well for ceramic, wood, thick epoxy and elastomeric coatings.  Carbide tipped for holding a sharp

edge for long periods.  Nothing else performs like carbide when no other blade will work.  Blade is

mounted at an angle to achieve the optimum shear point for optimum performance.  Made from an ultra

tough alloy, which is put through special processing to achieve an unbelievable edge holding ability.  

SELF SCORING BLADES

Works on attached cushion, Unitary or secondary backing, vinyl back, soft to medium PVC, linoleum,

carpet tiles, soft cork, Enhancer and Unibond hot melts. Instead of pre-scoring a job, the self scoring

blades have "wings" that automatically do the scoring.  Blade hardening process makes these blades

tough and long lasting.    

RAZOR/SCRAPER BLADES

Used for re-scraping thin epoxies, thin mil coatings like; urethane paint, poured elastomeric coatings up

to 60 mil, hard to remove adhesive and much more. 

TILE BOX

Assists for a fast cleanup and collection of tile debris for quick removal.  Can be used to remove easy to

remove tile.  Extremely high abrasion alloy for a long lasting edge.  Edge can be re-sharpened.  



Page 29.1

5110 BLADES

BLADE SHARPENING   
Dull blades greatly reduce cutting ability. Re-sharpen or replace as needed. In use, blades develop a

back-bevel (See Figure A). When re-sharpening, blade will not be truly sharp until all back-bevel 

is gone. 

Note: Thinner blades are easier to sharpen, but they also break easier. 

• Always wear gloves and safety glasses.

• Grind blade using a 4" diameter disk with 120 or finer grit. Be careful not to catch disk on edge or

corner of blade. 

• Pass grinder back and forth along blade edge being careful to hold grinder at proper angle of blade.

Grind until sharp.

• Using a good quality fine tooth hand file, use same procedure as above. 

• Blades are sharp. Use extreme caution.

• Have plenty of sharp blades on each job so on-the-job blade sharpening is eliminated.

• It is best to resharpen dull blades on proper bench or belt grinder in the shop, so the blades are ready

for the next job. 

SELF SCORING BLADE SHARPENING

It is important to keep the “wings” on a self scoring blade sharp (See Figure B). Use a file on the “wing”

edge. Sharpen the flat part of the blade, the same way as described above.

CARBIDE TIPPED BLADE SHARPENING

To sharpen carbide tipped blades, a wheel to grind carbide is necessary, ie: green wheel or diamond

wheel.

Figure A

Back Bevel

CAUTION: Blades are sharp, use extreme caution.

CAUTION: Never change cutting head or service

blades while machine is running.

WARNING: Disarm machine when machine is not in

use. Remove the cutting head or drop cutting head to the

floor. Failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.

Figure B

Self Scoring
Wing



Page 30

5110 BLADES

Part # Description Application Thickness

#135 5" x 16" Blade Rubber back carpet on wood or concrete floors, excellent for .062
cleanup and longer durability

#147 4" x 6" Blade Tile or linoleum on concrete floors .062
#148 5" x 6" Blade Tile or linoleum on wood floors .062
#363-2 3/4'' x 8'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .032
#368-8 7/8'' x 8'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#368-12 7/8'' x 12'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#368-15 7/8'' x 15'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#6258-BU 3" x 12" Self Scoring Blade - Bevel Up .062
#6259-BU 3" x 14" Self Scoring Blade - Bevel Up .062
#6260-BD 3" x 6"  Heavy Duty Ditching .094
#6276-BU 3'' x 10'' Self Scoring Blade .094
#6277-BU 3'' x 12'' Self Scoring Blade .094
#6278-BU 3'' x 14'' Self Scoring Blade .094
#6281 3'' x 8'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6282 3'' x 14'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6283 3'' x 27'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6284 3'' x 12'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6285 3'' x 6'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6286 3'' x 10'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6290 3'' x  6'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6291 3'' x 8'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6292 3'' x 12'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6293 3'' x 14'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6294 3'' x 27'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#7050-200 3'' x 6'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-201 3'' x 8'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-202 3'' x 10'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-203 3'' x 12'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-204 3'' x 14'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-205 3'' x 27'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7070-2 4'' x 2'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-3 4'' x 3'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-4 4'' x 4'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-6 4'' x 6'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7071-2 4'' x 2'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-3 4'' x 3'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-4 4'' x 4'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-6 4'' x 6'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7072-2 4'' x 2'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-3 4'' x 3'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-4 4'' x 4'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-6 4'' x 6''Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500

Razor sharp, super hard for scraping thin epoxies, thin mil coatings
like; urethane paint, poured elastomeric coatings up to 60 mil, hard
to remove adhesive and much more. 

A heavy duty blade that still gives a little flex. Made with Nationals
proven blade hardening process, these blades will stay sharper
longer with better overall performance than any other blade on the
market. Works on Vct, Vat, wood, tile, rubber epoxy, thin-set,
elastomeric coatings, scraping thin-set, glued ceramic.

Extremely hard, high abrasion alloy for tough tear-up situations. Vct,
Vat, wood, tile, thin ceramic, re-scraping thin-set, all carpets, cork,
elastomeric coatings, re-scraping rubber and urethane coatings.
Holds the edge extremely well.

Ultra high quality spring steel is extra hard for long blade life
between sharpening. Works on all glue down carpets, Vct, Vat,
rubber tile, cork, re-scraping adhesive, elastomeric coatings. Great
for floor accumulations.

Works on attached cushion, Unitary or secondary backing, vinyl
backing, soft to medium Pvc, linoleum, carpet tiles, soft cork,
Enhancer and Unibond hot melts.

Works well for ceramic and thick epoxy. Made from an ultra tough
alloy, which is put through special processing to give these blades
unbelievable edge holding ability for ceramic, epoxy, thin-set, mud-
set, decorative concrete toppings and much more.

Works well for ceramic and thick epoxy. The same application as
the #7070 Blades except mounted at an angle to achieve the
optimum shear point for optimum performance.

Works well for ceramic and thick epoxy. The same application as
the #7070, includes the angle like the #7071 and carbide tipped like
the #7072. Works well on elastomeric coatings.

Same application as the .062 blade. The 45° angle, self scoring
wings for easy sharpening. The thickness greatly reduces
breakage, especially on heavily weighted machines.



Page 30.1

5110 BLADES

Part # Description Application Thickness

#7075-8 2'' x 8'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7075-11 2'' x 11'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7077-8 3.5'' x 8'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7077-11 3.5'' x 11'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7076-8 2'' x 8'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7076-11 2'' x 11'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7078-8 3.5'' x 8'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7078-11 3.5'' x 11'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300

#7079-2 2'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500

#7079-4 4'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500

#7079-6 6'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500

#7074 5'' x 27'' Tile Box with 6'' High Box .187

#7081 3'' x 10'' Increased Angle Blade .062

#7083 3'' x 8'' Increased Angle Blade .062

The long taper works great on tough wood floors (glued & nailed).
The long length allows the blade to easily slide under tough material.
Works well on most ceramics and VCT.

The long taper works great on tough wood floors (glued & nailed).
The long length allows the blade to easily slide under tough material.
Works well on most ceramics and VCT. Carbide tipped for holding a
sharp edge for long periods.

Mainly used for VCT but can be used on most other applications.
Supplies more of an angle when needed. Prevents machine from
jumping off material.

Designed for ceramic removal & thin-set re-scraping. 1/2'' of carbide
which is twice the carbide of the #7072 & #7073 series blades. The
extra carbide allows for maximum re-sharpening. Strong enough to
work on machines up to 3500 lbs.

Extremely high abrasion alloy for a long lasting edge. Box assists for
a fast clean-up and collection of tile debris for quick removal.



Page 31

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

SLIDE PLATE

To Remove Slide Plate 

1. Disconnect machine from power.

2. Remove slide plate pin. Remove cutting head bolt. Remove cylinder from slide plate. Remove slide plate.

OR

1. Disconnect machine from power.

2. Unplug hydraulic lines from cylinder. A small amount of oil leak out of lines. Cap lines or bleed into a

container. Wipe up spillage immediately. 

3. With lines removed, loosen slide plate securing bolts. Hold slide plate at the top of the cylinder. Take

Caution: slide plate will drop to the floor when slide plate securing bolts are disengaged. Keep hands

and feet out from underneath slide plate. 

4. Remove slide plate, cylinder and lower cutting head support.

LOWER CUTTING HEAD SUPPORT

To Remove Lower Cutting Head Support

1. Lower slide plate so cutting head hinge pin is below machine bottom. Retighten. 

2. Loosen both cutting head pin set screws at the base of the lower cutting head support (hinge area). 

3. Drive cutting head pin out using a punch and hammer. 

4. Remove cylinder securing hex head bolt.

LEAK MAINTENANCE

All fittings on this machine are O-ring style. 

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. If a leak is detected, tighten fitting with the proper wrench size. DO NOT over tighten. Over tightening

could damage O-rings. 

3. If a leak still persists, remove fitting and replace O-ring. 

Take Caution: slide plate will drop to the floor when

slide plate securing bolts are disengaged. Keep

hands and feet out from underneath slide plate,

failure to do so could cause severe bodily injury.

Disconnect

Cutting Head
Hinge Pin

Loosen Set
Screw

Loosen Slide
Plate Bolts

Slide Plate Pin

Cutting Head
Bolt



Page 32

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

SIDE AND REAR PANELS

To Remove A Panel

1. Using proper wrench size, remove hood. 

2. Remove desired side or rear panel.

OIL LEVEL

To Check Oil Level 

1. Remove oil level plug (See Figure A). Plug is either on the front or the rear of the tank. If it is on the

rear of the tank, the hood will need to be removed to access the plug. 

2. Oil should be visual at the bottom of the oil level plug hole. If it is over filled, oil will run out of the plug

hole until it is at the proper level. 

3. Reinsert plug. 

OIL CHANGE OUT 

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Drain fluid by removing the drain plug from side of tank (See Figure B). Take Caution: this unit

contains twelve gallons of fluid. Make sure you have the proper amount of containers to catch fluid. 

3. Replace drain plug. 

4. Remove filler plug (See Figure A). 

5. Add oil into the filler plug hole until visual at the bottom of the oil level plug hole. 

WHEEL MOTOR CHANGE OUT

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Block up machine to remove wheel. See wheel changing on page 35.

3. Remove wheel. 

4. Remove oil lines from wheel motor. A small amount of oil will run out of the lines. Drain into a

container. Wipe up spills immediately. 

5. Remove four ½" wheel motor securing nuts.

6. Pull out on wheel motor to remove.

Figure A Figure B

Oil Level
Plug

Filler Plug

Drain
Plug



Page 33

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

HOSE CHANGE OUT 

To Remove Or Change A Hose

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Remove hood. 

3. Using proper wrench size, remove hose from fitting. 

4. When replacing, make sure O-ring is properly seated on hose fitting. 

FOOT PEG 

To Remove Or Replace Foot Peg 

1. Insert a socket wrench into foot peg and secure bolt head. 

2. Remove nut and washer. 

3. Remove bolt and foot peg. 

4. Replace foot peg before operating machine. DO NOT use machine without foot  pegs. 

PUMP CHANGE OUT 

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Remove hood. 

3. Remove lines from either side of pump. Have a container ready to catch leakage from lines. 

4. Remove two 5/16" pump securing bolts.

5. Remove pump by pulling pump straight out from pump motor. 

VALVE CHANGE OUT

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Remove hood.

3. Remove hoses from valve body. Have a container ready to catch leakage from lines. 

4. Take notice of angle of valve fittings. 

5. Remove two ¼" bolts securing valve body. 

MOTOR CHANGE OUT 

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Remove hood. 

3. Remove four 9/16" bolts securing pump bracket and pump to motor. 

4. Pull pump and bracket straight out from motor. It is not necessary to unhook pump hoses. 

5. Remove motor. 



Page 34

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

MOTOR OVERLOAD SWITCH 

Motor is equipped with a thermal overload switch. Switch will trip if motor runs too hot. 

1. Let motor cool off. 

2. Depress red button on end of motor junction box located on motor under the hood. Switch presses hard.

ELECTRICAL BOX 

To Replace Electrical Box

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Remove hood. 

3. Disconnect back-up beeper switch wiring. 

4. Disconnect seat switch wires. 

5. Remove two ¼" electrical box securing nuts. 

6. Remove electrical box. 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER CHANGE OUT 

1. Disconnect machine from power. 

2. Disconnect cylinder lines. Have a container ready to catch oil from lines. 

3. Remove cylinder securing hexhead bolt from lower cutting head support. 

4. Remove clips and pin from cylinder and slide plate. 

5. Remove cylinder upper pin. 

6. Remove cylinder. 

ELECTRICAL CORD

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly

qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

Motor Cord
Outlets

Starting
Switches

Shut Off
Switch
“Kill Switch” 



Page 34.1

115 VOLT WIRE DIAGRAM



Page 34.2

230 VOLT WIRE DIAGRAM



Page 35

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

CORD GUIDE 

To Adjust Cord Guide, rotate to either side. 

To stand straight up.

1. Remove cord guide pin.

2. Adjust cord guide straight up position. 

3. Reinsert cord guide pin. 

To Remove Cord Guide

1. Remove cord mounting bracket pin (See Figure A). 

2. Remove cord guide. 

To Remove Cord Guide Bracket 

1. Remove cord guide as previously described. 

2. Remove two cord guide securing nuts from underneath the hood. 

3. Remove two cord guide securing screw. 

4. Remove bracket. 

WHEEL CHANGING

1. Jack machine up by pushing the cylinder lift forward to lower and adjust the angle of the cutting head

to raise machine. 

2. Place blocks under Forklift Cups on the side of the machine that wheel is being changed. 

Take Caution: Make sure machine is supported properly or serious injury could occur.

3. Let cylinder down resting machine on blocks allowing rear wheel to be lifted off the floor. 

4. Remove five 1/2'' lug nuts with an extended arm wrench, remove wheel. 

5. Replace wheel. 

6. Replace five lug nuts and tighten, making sure lug nuts are very tight.

7. Raise cylinder to raise machine off of blocks. Remove blocks and lower

machine. 

8. Repeat to other side if necessary.

CHANGING FILTER-Filter should be replaced yearly.

1. Remove the three filter cover bolts (See Figure B). 

2. Lift out the filter (See Figure C). 

3. Replace with new filter. 

4. Replace cover spring. 

5. Replace and firmly tighten bolts. 

Figure A

Figure B Figure C

Cord Guide
Pin

Cord Mounting
Bracket Pin



Page 36

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

CASTER MAINTENANCE

1. Keep clean and free of debris, make sure it can move freely. 

2. Give a shot of grease in grease zerc on caster every six months to keep moving freely.

3. To remove caster, machine will need to be raised. Push the cylinder lift lever forward to lower and

adjust the angle of the cutting head to jack up the machine (See Figure A). Block up machine (See

Figure B). Remove four bolts, pull caster off, clean/replace as needed.

4. Replace caster.

5. Replace and firmly tighten the four bolts.

6. Lower the machine.

7. Push the cylinder lift lever forward to lower and adjust the angle of the cutting head to jack up the

machine (See Figure A).

Figure A Figure B



Page 37

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

BACK UP BEEPER AND LIGHT 

To replace bulb: (FIGURE A)

• Pop off cover with a screwdriver. 

• Wearing gloves or using a cloth, replace bulb. Do Not touch bulb. Do not get the oils from your hand on

the bulb.

• Snap cover back on into position. 

To replace back-up beeper switch: (FIGURE B)

• Remove two button hexhead screws on each side of the hood.

• Lift hood off and disconnect seat switch and back-up beeper switch.

• Remove both screws from the back-up beeper switch

• Remove and replace switch.

• Re-insert both screws into switch. Firmly tighten.

• Activating arm may need to be adjusted. Beeper should sound when valve handle has 1/3 movement.

If it does not sound with 1/3 movement or sounds to quickly, adjust (bend) activating arm with a needle

nose plier.

• Reconnect back-up beeper and seat switch wires.

• Replace hood and screws.

Figure A

WARNING: The Back Up Beeper and Light are on the machine for safety. It is important to keep

it in good working condition. Failure to do so could cause bodily injury. 

WARNING: Do Not alter a switch. Do No defeat a safety device. 

Figure B

Activating
Arm

Remove
Screws

Disconnect



Page 38

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

SEAT REPLACEMENT

1. Remove two button hexhead screws on each side of the hood (4 times). 

2. Lift hood off. 

3. Disconnect seat switch and back-up beeper switch (See Figure A). 

4. Remove four 5/16 button hexhead screws (See Figure A). 

5. Remove seat. 

6. To replace seat, set seat on top of hood. 

7. Replace the four 5/16 button hexhead screws from underneath the hood. 

8. Firmly tighten. 

9. Reconnect back-up beeper and seat switch wires. 

10. Replace hood and screws.

SEAT SAFETY SWITCH

The seat safety switch is mounted under the center portion of the seat. This switch is designed as an

emergency shut off. If you are not sitting down on the seat, the machine will shut off. 

1. Remove two button hexhead screws on each side of the hood (4 times).

2. Lift hood off.

3. Disconnect seat switch and back-up beeper switch (See Figure A).

4. Push down on three tabs (See Figure B).

5. Turn switch assembly counter-clockwise and remove switch (See Figure C).

6. Replace switch and turn clockwise to secure.

7. Reconnect seat switch and back-up beeper switch.

8. Replace hood and screws.

WARNING: Do Not alter a switch. 

Disconnect

Seat
Securing
Screws

Seat
Securing
Screws

Disconnect

Figure A Figure B

Disconnect

Tab
Release

Tab
Release

Figure C



Page 38.1

5110 MACHINE MAINTENANCE

#5200-258DEBRIS DEFLECTOR MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

•Insert and secure a cutting head, making sure cutting head is all the way in.

•If there are holes on your lower cutting head support, place debris deflector under the lower cutting

head support and bolt in place.

•If there are not holes on the lower cutting head support, place debris deflector on the lower cutting

head support, measuring a 1'' clearance between the cutting head and the front of the debris deflector.

This clearance will reduce a “pinch point”. 

•Secure with C-clamps.

•Mark the holes from the debris deflector on the lower cutting head support.

•Either drill a 1/2'' hole on each mark and secure debris deflector with a bolt and lock nut OR drill a 27/64''

hole and tap 1/2-13.

•Firmly secure debris deflector under the cutting head.

Lower Cutting

Head Support

1'' Clearance

Debris

DeflectorInsert & Secure

Cutting Head



Page 39

5110 COMPLETE PARTS LIST

PART # DESCRIPTION

5110-6 PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET (OLD STYLE)
5110-6D PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET (NEW STYLE)
5110-110 HOOD
5110-111 SEAT
5110-114 HYDRAULIC WHEEL MOTOR (2)
5110-114A HIGH SPEED HYDRAULIC WHEEL MOTOR (2)
5110-114-2 WHEEL MOTOR FITTING (4)
5110-114-5 WHEEL MOTOR SET OF SEALS (NOT SHOWN)
5110-115 SINGLE SPOOL CONTROL
5110-115-1 SINGLE SPOOL SEAL KIT (NOT SHOWN)
5110-115-2 3/16 PIN (3)
5110-116 DOUBLE SPOOL CONTROL
5110-116-3 DOUBLE SPOOL SEAL KIT ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
5110-116-4 HANDLE HOUSING (3)
5110-116-5 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW (6)
5110-117 WHEEL HUB (2)
5110-117-2 HUB NUT (2)
5110-118 POWER/ELECTRICAL CONTROL BOX COMPLETE
5110-120L LEFT SIDE PANEL
5110-120R RIGHT SIDE PANEL
5110-121 REAR PANEL
5110-124A SPLINE SHAFT PUMP (NEW STYLE)
5110-124B OIL PUMP SPACER
5110-124C OIL PUMP COUPLING
5110-124D OIL PUMP COUPLING (NEW STYLE)
5110-156 OIL LEVEL PLUG (2)
5110-157 DRAIN/FILL PLUG (2) 
5110-162A-6 OPTIONAL POCKET WEIGHT (NOT SHOWN)
5110-164A TANK HOSE
5110-164B TANK HOSE CLAMP
5110-166 SLIDE PLATE
5110-167 LOWER CUTTING HEAD SUPPORT
5110-168 MOTOR POWER CORD
5110-170 CUTTING HEAD PIN
5110-171 MALE POWER CORD
5110-172 FEMALE POWER CORD
5110-174 SINGLE CAPACITOR 125 VAC  (NOT SHOWN)
5110-175 SINGLE CAPACITOR COVER
5110-176A OVERLOAD SWITCH
5110-177 HUBBLE TWIST LOCK MALE PLUG
5110-180 FOOT PEG (2)
5110-185 MOTOR FAN COVER
5110-186 MOTOR FAN (NOT SHOWN)
5110-187 CAPACITOR  240 VAC (2) (NOT SHOWN)
5110-188 DOUBLE CAPACITOR COVER
5110-191 SINGLE WHEEL CASTER ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN)
5110-191A REPLACEMENT SINGLE WHEEL ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
5110-193 DOUBLE WHEEL CASTER ASSEMBLY (GREEN)
5110-193A REPLACEMENT WHEEL ONLY (GREEN)
5110-193 DOUBLE WHEEL CASTER ASSEMBLY (GREEN)
5110-200 MOTOR MOUNT
5110-205 BACKUP  LIGHT ASSEMBLY (OLD STYLE)
5110-205-1 LIGHT COVER ONLY (OLD STYLE)



Page 40

5110 COMPLETE PARTS LIST

PARTS LIST (continued)
PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-206 BACKUP FLASHER BULB ONLY (OLD STYLE)
5110-207 SEAT SAFETY SWITCH
5110-208 ELECTRICAL BOX ONLY
5110-209 ELECTRICAL BOX COVER ONLY
5110-215 CORD GUIDE
5110-216 CORD GUIDE BRACKET
5110-217 BACK-UP BEEPER SPACER
5110-218 BACK-UP BEEPER SWITCH
5110-220 PUSH BUTTON ADAPTER (2)
5110-221-1 PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY (GREEN)
5110-222 PUSH BUTTON CONTACT
5110-223-1 PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY (RED)
5110-224 RELAY 120 VOLT
5110-225 RELAY 240 VOLT (NOT SHOWN)
5110-230 TRANSFORMER/RECTIFIER
5110-233 BREATHER ASSEMBLY
5110-235 FILTER “T” FITTING ASSEMBLY
5110-235-1 FILTER HOSE FITTING ONLY (2)
5110-235-2 FILTER “T” ONLY
5110-235-3 FILTER COUPLER ONLY
5110-235-4 FILTER ELBOW ONLY
5110-236 FILTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY
5110-236-1 REPLACEMENT FILTER RETURN
5110-236-3 FILTER REPLACEMENT O-RING KIT (SET OF 3)
5110-237 SUCTION FILTER SCREEN 
5110-237-1 FILTER SUCTION LINE ASSEMBLY (2)
5110-237-1A FILTER HOSE ONLY (2)
5110-237-1B FILTER HOSE FITTING ONLY (4)
5110-238 FILTER O-RING SEAL (2)
5110-240 CROSS BRACE
5110-241-1 VERTICAL SUPPORT, RIGHT
5110-241-2 VERTICAL SUPPORT, LEFT
5110-250 CYLINDER
5110-250-3 CYLINDER SEAL KIT REPLACEMENT
5110-251 CYLINDER CONNECTING ROD
5110-252 CYLINDER CLIP (2)
5110-253 HYDRAULIC HOSE CONNECTOR 
5110-253R CYLINDER RESTRICTOR FITTING
5110-254 LOWER CYLINDER LINE
5110-255 UPPER CYLINDER LINE
5110-261 WHEEL MOTOR LINE (4)
5110-261-1 WHEEL MOTOR HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY (2)
5110-262 PRESSURE LINE (2)
5110-263 SUCTION LINE (2)
5110-264 45° VALVE FITTING (6)
5110-266 RETURN LINE (2)
5110-270 MOTION CONTROL LEVER (2)
5110-270-2 LEVER JAMB NUT 5/16 (2)
5110-271 LEVER BRACKET (3)
5110-272 CYLINDER LIFT LEVER ONLY
5110-301 BACKUP LIGHT ASSEMBLY (NEW STYLE)
5110-301-1 LIGHT COVER ONLY (NEW STYLE)
5110-301-2 LIGHT COVER SPRING ONLY (NEW STYLE)



Page 41

5110 COMPLETE PARTS LIST

PARTS LIST (continued)

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-302 BACKUP FLASHER BULB ONLY (NEW STYLE)
5110-402 WRENCH SET (NOT SHOWN)
5110-403 FRONT WEIGHT  (SET OF 9) (NOT SHOWN)
5110-403-2 FRONT WEIGHT INDIVIDUAL 
5110-404 REAR WEIGHT 
5110-405 18'' WHEEL & RIM
5110-408 13'' WHEEL & RIM
5110-500 BUCK & BOOST TRANSFORMER
5110-501 VOLTAGE METER
5110-VI INSTRUCTION VIDEO (NOT SHOWN)
5200-120-1 RUBBER BOOT ONLY
5200-194A REPLACEMENT WHEEL ONLY (GREY)
5200-258 DEBRIS DEFLECTOR
6254 50 FT. SINGLE CORD 12 GAUGE (2)
70602 INSTRUCTION MANUAL TUBE
70603 INSTRUCTION TUBE CAP
70651 VALVE BODY PLUG (2)
72366 MOTOR 115/230 VOLT, 1-1/2 HP, 1725 RPM 
72804 STRAIN RELIEF (4)
72816 3/8 90° PUMP FITTING (NOT SHOWN)
73006 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW (4-HOOD, 8-REAR PANEL)
73008 1/4-20 NYLON LOCK NUT(4)
73021 1/4-20 X 2¼ HEXHEAD BOLT (4)
73047 ¼ X 1 WOODRUFF KEY
73130 1/8 X 1/8 X 3/4 KEY (NOT SHOWN)
73131 3/32 X 1¾ COTTER PIN (2)
73201 3/8-16 X 1 HEXHEAD BOLT (4)
73203 3/8 FLAT WASHER (4-MOTOR MOUNT, 2-FRAME)
73204 3/8 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4-PUMP MOUNT, 4-CROSS BRACE, 2-FOOT PEG)
73207 3/8-16 NYLON LOCK NUT (4-CORD GUIDE, 4-MOTOR MOUNT, 2-FRAME, 2-FOOT PEG)
73208 3/8-16 X 1½ HEXHEAD CAP SCREW (2-FOOT PEG)
73236 3/8-16 X 1 HEXHEAD BOLT (2-CORD GUIDE, 4-MOTOR MOUNT, 4-CROSS BRACE)
73240 3/8-16 CORD GUIDE SECURING T-BOLT
73302 5/16 FLAT WASHER (4-SEAT-NOT SHOWN, 2-PUMP)
73303 5/16 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (2)
73305 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEXHEAD BOLT (4) (NOT SHOWN)
73307 5/16-18 X 1 HEXHEAD BOLT (2)
73308 5/16-18 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW (2)
73324 5/16-18 X 3-1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW
73340 5/16-18 X 1/4 SET SCREW (2)
73345 5/16-18 X 1 (6)
73402 1/2-13 NYLON LOCK NUT (4-CASTER, 1-CYLINDER)
73403 1/2 SPLIT WASHER (2)
73406 1/2-13 X 1¼ HEXHEAD BOLT (4-CASTER, 1-REAR WEIGHT)
73407 1/2-13 X 1½ HEXHEAD BOLT (2)
73408 1/2-13 X 1 HEXHEAD BOLT (2)
73410 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 HEXHEAD BOLT
73430 1/2-20 NYLON LOCK NUT (10)
74428 10/32 FENDER WASHER (2)
74433 10-32 X 1/2 PHILLIPS HEAD SCREW (6-ELECTRICAL BOX, 2-BACKUP LIGHT [OLD STYLE])
74501 #6 FLAT WASHER (2)
74510 6-32 X 3/8 PANHEAD SCREW (2)
74513 6-32 X 3/4 PANHEAD SCREW (2)



Page 41.1

5110 COMPLETE PARTS LIST

ACCESSORIES

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-100 FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY
5110-100W REPLACEMENT WHEEL ONLY
5110-111-3 OPTIONAL ARM REST/SET - LEFT & RIGHT ARMREST W/ MOUNTING HARDWARE INCLUDED
7050-6 CUTTING HEAD 6''
7050-8 CUTTING HEAD 8''
7050-8RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 8''
7050-10 CUTTING HEAD 10''
7050-12 CUTTING HEAD 12''
7050-12RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 12''
7050-14 CUTTING HEAD 14''
7050-14RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 14''
7050-15 CUTTING HEAD EXTENSION
7050-27 CUTTING HEAD 27''
7074 5'' X 27''X 6'' HIGH TILE BOX
73270 3/8 X 3 PIN

BLADES

PART DESCRIPTION
135 5" X 16" BLADE
147 4" X 6" BLADE
148 5" X 6" BLADE
363-2 3/4'' X 8'' RAZOR/SCRAPER BLADE (50/PKG)
368-8 7/8'' X 8'' RAZOR/SCRAPER BLADE (50/PKG)
368-12 7/8'' X 12'' RAZOR/SCRAPER BLADE (50/PKG)
368-15 7/8'' X 15'' RAZOR/SCRAPER BLADE (50/PKG)
6258-BU 3" X 12" SELF SCORING BLADE - BEVEL UP
6259-BU 3" X 14" SELF SCORING BLADE - BEVEL UP
6260-BD 3" X 6"  HEAVY DUTY DITCHING
6281 3'' X 8'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6282 3'' X 14'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6283 3'' X 27'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6284 3'' X 12'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6285 3'' X 6'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6286 3'' X 10'' HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6290 3'' X  6'' EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6291 3'' X 8'' EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6292 3'' X 12'' EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6293 3'' X 14'' EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADE
6294 3'' X 27'' EXTRA HEAVY DUTY BLADE
7050-200 3'' X 6'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7050-201 3'' X 8'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7050-202 3'' X 10'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7050-203 3'' X 12'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7050-204 3'' X 14'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7050-205 3'' X 27'' PREMIUM HIGH TEMPERED BLADE
7070-2 4'' X 2'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE
7070-3 4'' X 3'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE
7070-4 4'' X 4'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE
7070-6 4'' X 6'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE
7071-2 4'' X 2'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE
7071-3 4'' X 3'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE



Page 41.2

5110 COMPLETE PARTS LIST

BLADES (continued)

PART # DESCRIPTION
7071-4 4'' X 4'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE
7071-6 4'' X 6'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE
7072-2 4'' X 2'' STRAIGHT SHANK W/CARBIDE TIP
7072-3 4'' X 3'' STRAIGHT SHANK W/CARBIDE TIP
7072-4 4'' X 4'' STRAIGHT SHANK W/CARBIDE TIP
7072-6 4'' X 6''STRAIGHT SHANK W/CARBIDE TIP
7075-8 2'' X 8'' TAPERED CUTTING HEAD SHANK
7075-11 2'' X 11'' TAPERED CUTTING HEAD SHANK
7077-8 3.5'' X 8'' TAPERED CUTTING HEAD SHANK
7077-11 3.5'' X 11'' TAPERED CUTTING HEAD SHANK
7076-8 2'' X 8'' TAPERED W/CARBIDE TIP
7076-11 2'' X 11'' TAPERED W/CARBIDE TIP
7078-8 3.5'' X 8'' TAPERED W/CARBIDE TIP
7078-11 3.5'' X 11'' TAPERED W/CARBIDE TIP
7079-2 2'' X 6'' ULTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY BLADE
7079-4 4'' X 6'' ULTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY BLADE
7079-6 6'' X 6'' ULTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY BLADE
7081 3'' X 10'' INCREASED ANGLE BLADE
7083 3'' X 8'' INCREASED ANGLE BLADE

LABELS 

PART # DESCRIPTION
L08-1 STAND CLEAR LABEL (2)
L33B CAUTION MOVING PARTS LABEL (2)
L33C INSTRUCTION MANUAL LABEL
L33D AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL LABEL
L37 CAUTION SHARP BLADES LABEL (2)
L38 DISCONNECT BEFORE SERVICE LABEL
L66 LARGE CAUTION LABEL
L95B ON/OFF SWITCH LABEL
L95F FLUID LEAK LABEL (2)
L95J VOLTAGE LABEL 110V (4)
L98 BLADE LIFT LABEL
L101 KILL SWITCH LABEL
L106 PINCH POINT LABEL (2)
L110A ON LABEL (2)
L110B OFF LABEL
L118 OPERATOR MUST BE SEATED LABEL (2)
L137 DISARM MACHINE LABEL (3)
L141 FLAG - MADE IN USA LABEL (2)
L147 5110-W SERIAL NUMBER (230V) LABEL (NOT SHOWN)
L148 CAUTION GENERAL INFO LABEL
L152 EARTH GROUND LABEL (2)  (NOT SHOWN)
L176 NATIONAL LABEL - LARGE (2)



Page 42

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

111

215

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-110 Hood
5110-111 Seat
5110-120L Left Side Panel
5110-120R Right Side Panel 
5110-121 Rear Panel
5110-127 Instruction Manual Tube
5110-165-3L Foot Rest Extension Bracket, Left
5110-165-3R Foot Rest Extension Bracket, Right
5110-180 Foot Peg

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-209 Electrical Box Cover Only
5110-215 Cord Guide
5110-403 Front Weight  (set of 9) (Not Shown)
5110-404 Rear Weight (Not Shown)
5110-404-1 Rear Weight Securing Hexhead Bolt 1/2-13

x 1¼ (Not Shown)
73006 1/4-20 x 3/4 Button Head Cap Screw (12)
73302 5/16 Flat Washer (4) (Not Shown)
73305 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hexhead Bolt (4)(Not Shown) 
73345 5/16-18 x 1 Button Head Cap Screw (6)

180

209

110

120L

73345

73006

127

110

121

73006

Front Weight
Compartment

Rear 
Weight
Compartment

120R

165-3L

165-3R

HOOD & EXTERNAL PARTS



Page 43

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

ELECTRICAL BOX PARTS

224

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-118 Power/Electrical Control Box Complete
5110-171 Male Power Cord
5110-172 Female Power Cord
5110-205 Backup Light Assembly (Old Style)
5110-205-1 Light Cover Only (Old Style)
5110-206 Backup Flasher Bulb Only (Old Style)
5110-208 Electrical Box Only
5110-209 Electrical Box Cover Only
5110-220 Push Button Adapter (2)
5110-221-1 Push Button Assembly (Green)
5110-222 Push Button Contact

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-223-1 Push Button Assembly (Red)
5110-224 Relay 120 Volt
5110-225 Relay 240 Volt (Not Shown)
5110-230 Transformer/Rectifier
5110-301 Backup Light Assembly (New Style)
5110-301-1 Light Cover Only (New Style)
5110-301-2 Light Cover Spring Only (New Style)
5110-302 Backup Flasher Bulb Only (New Style)
72804 Strain Relief (4)
74433 10-32 x 1/2 Phillips Head Screw (8)

(Old Style)

171

72804

230

221-1209

223-1

172

209-1209-1

224

209-1
222

208
220

301 301-2

302

301-1

118

205

206
205-1

New Style Old Style

74433



Page 44

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-207 Seat Safety Switch
5110-217 Back-Up Beeper Spacer
5110-218 Back-Up Beeper Switch
5200-120-1 Rubber Boot Only

PART # DESCRIPTION
74501 #6 Flat Washer (2)
74510 6-32 x 3/8 Panhead Screw (2)
74513 6-32 x 3/4 Panhead Screw (2)

5110-207

218 74513

74513

217

74501

74510

SWITCH & BACK-UP BEEPER PARTS

-120-1



Page 45

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-215 Cord Guide
5110-216 Cord Guide Bracket
5110-216-3 3/8-16 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (2)
5110-216-4 3/8-16 Nylon Lock Nut (2)
6254 50 Ft. Single Cord 12 Gauge (2)
70602 Instruction Manual Tube

PART # DESCRIPTION
70603 Instruction Tube Cap
73207 3/8-16 Nylon Lock Nut (2)
73236 3/8-16 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (2)
73240 3/8-16 Cord Guide Securing T-Bolt
74428 10/32 Fender Washer (2)

73240

215

216

74428

70602

6254

73236

73207

INSTRUCTION TUBE & CORD GUIDE PARTS

70603



Page 46

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-124C Oil Pump Coupling
5110-168 Motor Power Cord
5110-174 Single Capacitor 125 Vac (Not Shown)
5110-175 Single Capacitor Cover
5110-176A Overload Switch
5110-177 Hubble Twist Lock Male Plug

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-178 Strain Relief
5110-185 Motor Fan Cover
5110-186 Motor Fan (Not Shown)
5110-187 Capacitor 240 Vac (2) (Not Shown)
5110-188 Double Capacitor Cover
72366 Motor 115/230 Volt, 1-1/2 HP, 1725

RPM 

168

72366

188

185

175

178

176A

124C

177

MOTOR



Page 47

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-6 Pump Mounting Bracket (Old Style)
5110-6D Pump Mounting Bracket (New Style)
5110-124A Spline Shaft Pump (New Style)
5110-124B Oil Pump Spacer (Old Style)
5110-124C Oil Pump Coupling (Old Style)
5110-124D Oil Pump Coupling (New Style) (Not

Shown)
5110-200 Motor Mount
73130 1/8 x 1/8 x 3/4 Pump Key (Not Shown)

PART # DESCRIPTION
73201 3/8-16 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (4)
73203 3/8 Flat Washer (4)
73204 3/8 Split Lock Washer (4)
73207 3/8-16 Nylon Lock Nut (4)
73236 3/8-16 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (4)
73302 5/16 Flat Washer (2)
73303 5/16 Split Lock Washer (2)
73307 5/16-18 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (2)

73302

73303

124-1

73302

73303

73307

73201

73204

6B

6A

73207

73203

73236

6 &
6D

73207

7320373236

200

124A

124C
124B

124D

PUMP PARTS



Page 48

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-240 Cross Brace 
5110-240-2 3/8 Split Lock Washer (4)
5110-241-1 Vertical Support, Right
5110-241-2 Vertical Support, Left

PART # DESCRIPTION
73203 3/8 SAE Flat Washer (2)
73204 3/8 Split Lock Washer (4)
73207 3/8-16 Nylon Lock Nut (2)
73236 3/8-16 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (4)

241-1

240

73204
73236

241-2

73204 73236

FRAME & SUPPORT PARTS

73207
73203



Page 49

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-114 Hydraulic Wheel Motor (2)
5110-114A High Speed Hydraulic Wheel Motor (2)
5110-114-2 Wheel Motor Fitting (4)
5110-114-5 Wheel Motor Set of Seals (Not Shown)
5110-117 Wheel Hub (2)
5110-117-2 Hub Nut (2)

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-261-1 Wheel Motor Hose Clamp Assembly (2)
5110-405 18'' Wheel & Rim
5110-408 13'' Wheel & Rim
73047 ¼  x 1 Woodruff Key
73131 3/32 x 1¾ Cotter Pin (2)
73430 1/2-20 Nylon Lock Nut (10)

114

117

73131

117-2

73430

408

405

114-2

261-1

114A

WHEEL PARTS

73047



Page 50

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-115 Single Spool Control
5110-115-1 Single Spool Seal Kit (Not Shown)
5110-115-2 Valve Pin 3/16''
5110-116-4 Handle Housing (1)
5110-116-5 Housing Socket Head Cap Screw (2)
5110-219 Straight Valve Fitting (2)
5110-261 Wheel Motor Line (4)
5110-262 Pressure Line (2)
5110-263 Suction Line (2)

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-264 45° Valve Fitting (2)
5110-270 Motion Control Lever (2)
5110-270-2 Lever Jamb Nut 5/16 (2)
5110-271 Lever Bracket (3)
72816 3/8 90° Pump Fitting (Not Shown)
73008 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut (4)
73021 1/4-20 x 2¼ Hexhead Bolt (4)
73308 5/16-18 x 3/4 Button Head Cap Screw (2)

263

270

270-2

264

271

73308

73021

73008

115

262

261

116-2

116-1

70651

115-2

116-4

116-5

SINGLE SPOOL & HOSE PARTS



Page 51

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-115-2 Valve Pin 3/16'' (2)
5110-116 Double Spool Control
5110-116-1 Spool Control Hexhead Bolt 

1/4-20 x 2-1/4 (4)
5110-116-2 Spool Control Nylock Nut 1/4-20 (4)
5110-116-3 Double Spool Seal Kit Only 

(Not Shown)
5110-116-4 Handle Housing (2)
5110-116-5 Housing Socket Head Cap Screw (4)
5110-219 Straight Valve Fitting (2)
5110-254 Lower Cylinder Line
5110-255 Upper Cylinder Line
5110-261 Wheel Motor Line (4)

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-261-1 Wheel Motor Hose Clamp Assembly (2)
5110-262 Pressure Line (2)
5110-263 Suction Line (2)
5110-264 45° Valve Fitting (4)
5110-270 Motion Control Lever (2)
5110-270-2 Lever Jamb Nut 5/16 (2)
5110-271 Lever Bracket (3)
5110-272 Cylinder Lift Lever Only
73308 5/16-18 x 3/4 Button Head Socket Cap

Screw (2)
73324 5/16-18 x 3¼ Socket Head Cap Screw

27173308

262

261

263

26473324272

254

270

271

73308

264

116-2

116-1

116-1

116-2

219

116

255

261-1

115-2

116-4

116-5

DOUBLE SPOOL & HOSE PARTS



Page 52

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-166 Slide Plate
5110-167 Lower Cutting Head Support
5110-170 Cutting Head Pin
5110-250 Cylinder
5110-250-3 Cylinder Seal Kit Replacement 
5110-251 Cylinder Connecting Rod
5110-252 Cylinder Clip (2)

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-253 Hydraulic Hose Connector 
5110-253R Cylinder Restricter Fitting
5200-258 Debris Deflector
73340 5/16-18 x 1/4 Set Screw (2)
73402 1/2-13 Nylon Lock Nut
73403 1/2 Split Washer (2)
73407 1/2-13 x 1½ Hexhead Bolt (2)
73408 1/2-13 x 1 Hexhead Bolt (2)
73410 1/2-13 x 3½ Hexhead Bolt

250

73410

73402

253

251

252

167

166

73407

73340

170

253-R

25873403

73408

SLIDE PLATE & CYLINDER PARTS

250-3



Page 53

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
73204 3/8 Split Lock Washer (2)
73207 3/8-16 Nylon Lock Nut (2)
73208 3/8-16 x 1½ Hexhead Cap Screw (2)
73402 1/2-13 Nylon Lock Nut (4)

190-2

190-1

73402

73406

5110-193
5200-194A

CASTER & FOOT PEG PARTS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-180 Foot Peg (2)
5110-191 Single Wheel Caster Assembly (Not Shown)
5110-191A Replacement Single Wheel Only  (Not Shown)
5110-193 Double Wheel Caster Assembly (Green)
5110-193A Replacement Wheel Only

73207
73207

73208

73208

73204

73204

5110-180



Page 54

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-156 Oil Level Plug (2)
5110-157 Drain/Fill Plug (2)
5110-164A Tank Hose
5110-164B Tank Hose Clamp
5110-233 Breather Assembly
5110-235 Filter “T” Fitting Assembly
5110-235-1 Filter Hose Fitting Only (2)
5110-235-2 Filter “T” Only

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-235-3 Filter Coupler Only
5110-235-4 Filter Elbow Only
5110-236 Filter Housing Assembly
5110-236-1 Replacement Filter Return
5110-237 Suction Filter Screen
5110-237-1 Filter Suction Line Assembly (2)
5110-237-1A Filter Hose Only (2)
5110-237-1B Filter Hose Fitting Only (4)
5110-238 Filter O-Ring Seal
5110-266 Return Line (2)

235

236

237

266

238

236-1

157 156

164A

164B

FILTER PARTS

-235-1

-235-3

-235-4

-235-2
-235-1

-233
-237-1

-237-1B

-237-1A



Page 55

5110 PART NUMBERS & DIAGRAMS

PART# DESCRIPTION
5110-162A-6 Optional Pocket Weight (Not Shown)
5110-403 Front Weight  (set of 9) (Not Shown)
5110-403-2 Front weight individual 

PART # DESCRIPTION
5110-404 Rear Weight 
73406 1/2-13 x 1¼ Hexhead Bolt 

Front Weight
Compartment

Rear Weight
Compartment

73406

5110-404

45110-403-2

WEIGHTS



Page 56

5110 LABELS

L33B 

L106 L95F 

PART # DESCRIPTION
L33B Caution Moving Parts Label (2)
L37 Caution Sharp Blades Label (2)
L95F Fluid Leak Label (2)
L98 Blade Lift Label
L106 Pinch Point Label (3)

PART # DESCRIPTION
L118 Operator Must Be Seated Label (2)
L137 Disarm Machine Label (3)
L141 Flag - Made In USA Label (2)

L118

L106 

L98

L37

L137

L137

L37

L141



Page 57

5110 LABELS

L33D

L66 

PART # DESCRIPTION
L08-1 Stand Clear Label (2)
L33C Instruction Manual Label
L33D Authorized Personnel Label
L38 Disconnect Before Service Label
L66 Large Caution Label
L95B On/Off Switch Label
L95F Fluid Leak Label (2)
L95J Voltage Label 110V (4)
L101 Kill Switch Label

PART # DESCRIPTION
L110A On Label (2)
L110B Off Label
L118 Operator Must Be Seated Label (2)
L137 Disarm Machine Label (3)
L141 Flag - Made In USA Label (2)
L148 Caution General Info Label
L152 Earth Ground Label (2) (Not Shown)
L176 National Label - Large (2)

L95B

L33C

L101

L08-1

L110B

L110A

L95J

L148

L110A

L176

L95F

L118

L137

L38

L141

L149



Page 58

5110 ACCESSORIES

#7074 TILE BOX 

The Tile Box works for wind rowing and assists

for a fast clean-up and collection of tile debris for

quick removal. High abrasion alloy for a long

lasting edge. Resharpens just like a blade. 5'' x

27'' x 6'' box.  Attaches to the #7050-27 Cutting

Head (required).

#5110-100 FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Allows stability and safe transportation over any

surface. Easy and quick to attach.

#5110-100W Replacement Wheel Only

#7050-15 CUTTING HEAD EXTENSION

Extension for cutting heads to reach under tight

areas. 

#5110-111-3 OPTIONAL ARM RESTS/ SET 

Optional Arm Rests for added comfort. Set

includes left and right arm rest and mounting

hardware.

5110-111-3



Page 59

5110 ACCESSORIES

CUTTING HEADS

Swivel heads rotate to use the second sharp edge of the blade without having to remove the blade.

Swivel head allows blade to stay in contact with the floor. 

7050-6
7050-8

7050-8RBH
7050-10

7050-14
7050-14RBH

7050-12
7050-12RBH

7050-27

73270

7050-6 CUTTING HEAD 6''

7050-8 CUTTING HEAD 8''

7050-10 CUTTING HEAD 10''

7050-12 CUTTING HEAD 12''

7050-14 CUTTING HEAD 14''

7050-27 CUTTING HEAD 27''

7050-8RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 8''

7050-12RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 12''

7050-14RBH RAZOR BLADE HEAD 14''

73270 3/8 X 3 PIN

Secures cutting head assemblies

7075-8 2 X 8 CUTTING HEAD

7075-11 2 X 11 CUTTING HEAD

7077-8 3.5 X 8 CUTTING HEAD

7077-11 3.5 X 11 CUTTING HEAD

WOOD/VCT ANGLE SHANK BLADES

Designed for removing wood and the toughest removals. Blades are mounted at an angle to achieve the

optimum shear point for the best performance. 

7075-11

7077-8
7077-11

7075-8

WOOD ANGLE SHANK BLADES WITH CARBIDE TIPS

Works on wood and ceramic. Blades are mounted at an angle to achieve the optimum shear point for the

best performance. Nothing else performs like carbide when no other blade will work. 

7076-8 2 X 8 CUTTING HEAD

7076-11 2 X 11 CUTTING HEAD

7078-8 3.5 X 8 CUTTING HEAD

7078-11 3.5 X 11 CUTTING HEAD
7076-11

7076-8

7078-11
7078-8



Page 60

5110 ACCESSORIES

STRAIGHT SHANK BLADES

The ultimate for tough removals. Works well for ceramic, wood and thick epoxy.

7070-2 2'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE

7070-3 3'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE

7070-4 4'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE

7070-6 6'' STRAIGHT SHANK BLADE

7071-2 2'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE

7071-3 3'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE

7071-4 4'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE

7071-6 6'' ANGLE SHANK BLADE

ANGLE SHANK/SHOE BLADES

The same application as the #7070 blades, but is mounted at an angle to achieve the optimum shear

point for optimum performance. Works well for ceramic and thick epoxy.

7072-2 2'' STRAIGHT SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP BLADE

7072-3 3'' STRAIGHT SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP BLADE

7072-4 4'' STRAIGHT SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP BLADE

7072-6 6'' STRAIGHT SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP BLADE

STRAIGHT SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIPS

The same application as the #7070 blades, but are carbide tipped for holding a sharp edge for long

periods. Works well for ceramic and thick epoxy.

7079-2 2'' EXTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP

7079-4 4'' EXTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP

7079-6 6'' EXTRA HD CERAMIC EPOXY SHANK WITH CARBIDE TIP

EXTRA HEAVY DUTY CERAMIC EPOXY SHANKS WITH CARBIDE TIP

Designed for ceramic removal and thin-set rescraping.  1/2'' of carbide which is twice the carbide of the

#7072 & #7073 series blades.  The extra carbide allows for maximum resharpening.  Strong enough to

work on machines up to 3500 lbs. 



Page 61

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 62

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 63

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 64

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 65

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 66

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA



Page 67

5110 GUARANTEE

110209

National Flooring Equipment, Inc. (National) warrants to the first consumer/purchaser that this National

brand product (the #5110 Panther® Ride-On), when shipped in its original container, will be free from

defective workmanship and materials and agrees that it will, at its option, either repair the defect or

replace the defective product or part thereof at no charge to the purchaser for parts or labor for the

period(s) set forth below.

This warranty does not apply to any appearance items of the product, to the additional excluded items set

forth below, or to any product, the exterior of which has been damaged or defaced, which has been

subjected to misuse, abnormal service or handling, or which has been altered or modified in design or

construction.

In order to enforce the rights under this limited warranty, the purchaser should follow the steps set forth

below and provide proof of purchase to National.

The limited warranty described herein is in addition to whatever implied warranties may be granted to

purchasers by law. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF

MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR USE ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIODS FROM THE DATE OF

PURCHASE AS SET FORTH BELOW. Some states do not allow time limitations on an implied warranty,

so the above limitation may not apply to you.

Neither the sales person of the seller, nor any other person, is authorized to make any other warranties

other than those described herein, or to extend the duration of any warranties beyond the time period

described herein on behalf of National.

The warranties described herein shall be the sole and exclusive warranties granted by National and shall

be the sole and exclusive remedy available to the purchaser. Correction of defects in the manner and for

the period of time described herein, shall constitute complete fulfillment of all liabilities and

responsibilities of National to the purchaser with respect to the product and shall constitute full

satisfaction of all claims, whether  based on contract, negligence, strict liability or otherwise. In no event

shall National be liable, or in any way responsible for any damage or defects in the product which were

caused by repairs or attempted repairs performed by anyone other than National. Nor shall National be

liable, or in any way responsible, for any incidental or consequential, economics or property damage.

Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion

may not apply to you.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS

WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

WARRANTY PERIOD

The #5110 Panther® Ride-On is guaranteed to be free of manufacturer defective workmanship and in

quality of materials for a period of one year. 

Items excluded from warranty coverage, unless found and reported defective immediately upon removal

from the original shipping container and before being used by the original purchaser.

A freight damage claim must be filed with the carrier by the purchaser, the shipper cannot file the freight

claim.

To obtain service contact National Flooring Equipment, Inc. toll free at 800-245-0267 for a repair

authorization number. COD freight returns will not be accepted. Freight collect shipments will not be

accepted. Warranty repairs must be accompanied by date of purchase receipt and a return/repair

authorization number.



Page 68

RETURN SHEET

Company Name

Contact Name

Telephone Number 

Approximate Usage (hours)

Problems Encountered

Check One:� Repair 

Do you wish to be contacted before repairing � Yes � No

� Return

Contact National if a loaner is needed

Return Authorization Number Date

Customer Number

Purchased From

required, contact National

INTERNAL USE ONLY

Date Received

Unit Serial Number

Subject To Warranty

if known

if not directly from National



5110 BLADE ORDER FORM

Part # Description Thickness Quantity

#135 5" x 16" Blade .062
#147 4" x 6" Blade .062
#148 5" x 6" Blade .062
#363-2 3/4'' x 8'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .032
#368-8 7/8'' x 8'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#368-12 7/8'' x 12'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#368-15 7/8'' x 15'' Razor/Scraper Blade (50/pkg) .045
#6258-BU 3" x 12" Self Scoring Blade - Bevel Up .062
#6259-BU 3" x 14" Self Scoring Blade - Bevel Up .062
#6260-BD 3" x 6"  Heavy Duty Ditching .094
#6281 3'' x 8'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6282 3'' x 14'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6283 3'' x 27'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6284 3'' x 12'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6285 3'' x 6'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6286 3'' x 10'' Heavy Duty Blade .094
#6290 3'' x  6'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6291 3'' x 8'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6292 3'' x 12'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6293 3'' x 14'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#6294 3'' x 27'' Extra Heavy Duty Blade .187
#7050-200 3'' x 6'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-201 3'' x 8'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-202 3'' x 10'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-203 3'' x 12'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-204 3'' x 14'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7050-205 3'' x 27'' Premium High Tempered Blade .062
#7070-2 4'' x 2'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-3 4'' x 3'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-4 4'' x 4'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7070-6 4'' x 6'' Straight Shank Blades .500
#7071-2 4'' x 2'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-3 4'' x 3'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-4 4'' x 4'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7071-6 4'' x 6'' Angle Shank Blades .500
#7072-2 4'' x 2'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-3 4'' x 3'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-4 4'' x 4'' Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7072-6 4'' x 6''Straight Shank w/Carbide Tip .500
#7075-8 2'' x 8'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7075-11 2'' x 11'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300

Page 69



Part # Description Thickness Quantity

#7077-8 3.5'' x 8'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7077-11 3.5'' x 11'' Tapered Cutting Head Shank .300
#7076-8 2'' x 8'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7076-11 2'' x 11'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7078-8 3.5'' x 8'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7078-11 3.5'' x 11'' Tapered w/Carbide Tip .300
#7079-2 2'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500
#7079-4 4'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500
#7079-6 6'' x 6'' Ultra HD Ceramic Epoxy Blade .500
#7074 5'' x 27'' Tile Box with 6'' High Box .187
#7081 10'' Shoe Blade .062
#7083 8'' Shoe Blade .062

National Flooring Equipment, Inc. • 9250 Xylon  Avenue North • Minneapolis, MN 55445

Phone 800-245-0267 or 763-535-8206 • Fax 800-648-7124 or 763-535-8255

Web Site: www.nationalequipment.com • E-Mail: info@nationalequipment.com

BILL TO:

Attn:____________________________

Company:________________________

Address:_________________________

________________________________

________________________________

Phone:_______________________

SHIP TO:

Attn:____________________________

Company:________________________

Address:_________________________

________________________________

________________________________

Phone:_______________________

TO ORDER:

Phone: 800-245-0267 or 763-535-8206

Fax: 800-648-7124 or 763-535-8255

Online:www.nationalequipment.com

All orders and payment terms to be verified prior to shipping. 

5110 BLADE ORDER FORM



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


